
OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA
Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a

regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
Location:

Members:

FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

Tuesday, April 08, 2014 @ 5:00pm
Council Chambers/Public Safety Building (321 S. 4th St, Stoughton WI 53589)
Paul Lawrence, David Kneebone, Tom Selsor, Greg Jenson and Mayor Donna Olson (ex-
officio)

Item # AGENDA

1 Call to Order

2 Communications

3 Reports: Contingency – Claims – February Treasurer’s Report

4 Approval of February 25, 2014 Minutes

5 Staff Report Regarding Kettle Park West TIF Project and Resolution R-18-05 (policies for the
use of tax incremental financing)

6 Committee Discussion of City Policies for the use of Tax Incremental Financing

ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.

Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that time,
please use the Fifth Street entrance.





OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA
Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a


regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.


Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
Location:


Members:


FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON


Tuesday, April 08, 2014 @ 5:00pm
Hall of Fame Room/City Hall (381 E Main St, Stoughton WI 53589)
Paul Lawrence, David Kneebone, Tom Selsor, Greg Jenson and Mayor Donna Olson (ex-
officio)


Item # AGENDA


1 Call to Order


2 Communications


3 Reports: Contingency – Claims – February Treasurer’s Report


4 Approval of February 25, 2014 Minutes


5 Staff Report Regarding Kettle Park West TIF Project and Resolution R-18-05 (policies for the
use of tax incremental financing)


6 Committee Discussion of City Policies for the use of Tax Incremental Financing


ADJOURNMENT


“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”


NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.


Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that time,
please use the Fifth Street entrance.








2014 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930


2014 BUDGET $80,000


AMENDMENT REASON


2/11/2014 EAB Treatment ($12,000)


BALANCE @ 04/04/2014 $68,000


CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED


AMENDMENT REASON


AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 04/04/2014 $68,000








CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - Monthly Claims Report Page: 1


Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2014 - 2/28/2014 Mar 18, 2014 08:26AM


Report Criteria:


Report type: Invoice detail


GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


02/14 02/07/2014 55 3322 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 012414 100-53200-340 16,300.36 16,300.36


02/14 02/07/2014 56 3322 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 01241413 100-52100-210 225.13 225.13


02/14 02/21/2014 57 3322 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 020714 245-55190-345 23,601.53 23,601.53


02/14 02/06/2014 46661 4336 JORGENSEN, JUDITH TAXES13 100-21102 52.44- 52.44- V


02/14 02/24/2014 47173 2258 GIANSANTE, PAUL TAXES13 100-21102 207.30- 207.30- V


02/14 02/17/2014 47218 999 WISC DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCE 012114 100-56300-340 12.25- 12.25- V


02/14 02/05/2014 47226 4524 SUITCASE TOWN MUSIC INC 020514 245-55190-344 500.00 500.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47227 1356 ABING, SHANE 2000628.002 100-55300-215 11.66 11.66


02/14 02/05/2014 47228 3172 ALDI 013114 234-55100-724 4,200.00 4,200.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47229 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 299524-010 JAN14 100-55200-245 125.75 125.75


02/14 02/05/2014 47229 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 714944-001 JAN14 224-53300-341 137.72 137.72


02/14 02/05/2014 47230 123 AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSN 632750 100-53300-212 189.00 189.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47231 3816 ANDERSON, LARRY 013114 100-55300-215 207.00 207.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47232 150 AUXIANT 012814 251-13011 4,715.69 4,715.69


02/14 02/05/2014 47232 150 AUXIANT 020414 251-13011 28,592.10 28,592.10


02/14 02/05/2014 47233 2880 BAUMAN'S NATURAL MEATS 013114 231-54600-340 23.00 23.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47234 184 BOBCAT OF JANESVILLE 02-34918 100-53300-340 43.84 43.84


02/14 02/05/2014 47235 4525 BOMAN, AMANDA OR SERENA TAXES13 100-21102 133.47 133.47


02/14 02/05/2014 47236 2901 BRADLEY, DON OR PATRICIA TAXES13 100-21102 3,418.90 3,418.90


02/14 02/05/2014 47237 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446517437 100-53300-390 70.28 70.28


02/14 02/05/2014 47238 273 DANE COUNTY CULTURAL AFFAIRS 14CALENDAR 100-46595 175.56 175.56


02/14 02/06/2014 47239 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 14TAXES 100-21102 .00 .00 V


02/14 02/06/2014 47239 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 010114 100-21113 .00 .00 V


02/14 02/06/2014 47239 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER JAN14 100-22210 .00 .00 V


02/14 02/05/2014 47240 287 DANE COUNTY TREASURER. 22638 100-52100-190 290.00 290.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47240 287 DANE COUNTY TREASURER. 22840 410-57193-820 4,506.00 4,506.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47241 3229 DOKKEN, MARCIE TAXES13 100-21102 88.86 88.86


02/14 02/05/2014 47242 3112 ENERGY PERFORMANCE LIGHTING 09-974A 100-53300-340 777.00 777.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47243 3859 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC JAN14 100-51510-219 10,786.87 10,786.87


02/14 02/05/2014 47244 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 920385 100-52100-240 15.00 15.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47245 1453 GRAFIX SHOPPE 91687 410-57210-810 387.00 387.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47246 4527 GRANT, MARK OR JULIETA TAXES13 100-21102 131.75 131.75


02/14 02/05/2014 47247 3867 GROLEAU, ROBERT 013114 100-55300-215 138.00 138.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47248 2845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LL 5185 100-53310-215 180.00 180.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47248 2845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LL 5205 100-53310-215 160.00 160.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47249 472 INKWORKS INC 23300 100-51200-340 170.50 170.50


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2014 - 2/28/2014 Mar 18, 2014 08:26AM


GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


02/14 02/05/2014 47250 2313 JANISCH, BRIAN TAXES13 100-21102 91.04 91.04


02/14 02/05/2014 47251 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 48279 100-51510-310 1,099.00 1,099.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47252 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 203515 400-57220-820 2,083.00 2,083.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47252 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 203483 410-57220-820 555.80 555.80


02/14 02/05/2014 47253 2414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 3337 100-53620-216 56,192.00 56,192.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47254 505 KALLAND, DAVID FEB14 100-54910-300 250.00 250.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47255 3869 KELLY SERVICES INC 03616880 100-51420-215 437.76 437.76


02/14 02/05/2014 47255 3869 KELLY SERVICES INC 04623539 100-51420-215 547.20 547.20


02/14 02/05/2014 47256 3778 KITTELSON, GRAIG 020114 100-55300-215 161.00 161.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47257 1506 KITTELSON, TODD 013114 100-55300-215 69.00 69.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47258 528 KOBUSSEN BUSES LTD 208699 100-55300-340 420.00 420.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47259 1947 KWIK TRIP WEST 013114 100-22210 10.50 10.50


02/14 02/05/2014 47260 3398 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 8046647P 100-53300-340 25.26 25.26


02/14 02/05/2014 47260 3398 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS CREDIT 100-53300-340 20.53- 20.53-


02/14 02/05/2014 47261 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 158995 100-52100-390 215.89 215.89


02/14 02/05/2014 47262 3776 LITTEL, JAMES A 013114 100-55300-215 161.00 161.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47263 558 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 12704 215-55110-250 85.84 85.84


02/14 02/05/2014 47264 3843 LONG, DEMETRIUS 012914 100-55300-215 207.00 207.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47265 4528 LOVELL, JEFFREY OR LORI TAXES13 100-21102 94.83 94.83


02/14 02/05/2014 47266 4529 MALONE, BILL 020714 245-55190-344 2,000.00 2,000.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47267 4202 MARCO INC CM195384 410-57191-820 69,991.65- 69,991.65-


02/14 02/05/2014 47267 4202 MARCO INC INV1724343 410-57191-820 270.00 270.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47267 4202 MARCO INC INV1727127 410-57191-820 561.49 561.49


02/14 02/05/2014 47267 4202 MARCO INC INV1729555 410-57191-820 3,359.00 3,359.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47267 4202 MARCO INC INV1751432 410-57191-820 76,832.64 76,832.64


02/14 02/05/2014 47267 4202 MARCO INC INV1751466 410-57191-820 1,607.90 1,607.90


02/14 02/05/2014 47268 4259 MCDONALD, MAX 013114 100-55300-215 184.00 184.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47269 608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 978 100-54910-300 490.00 490.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47270 4131 MIDWEST EQUIPMENT SPECIALISTS, 51927 410-57331-820 49,704.48 49,704.48


02/14 02/05/2014 47271 1465 MTAW SPRING14 100-51510-212 120.00 120.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47272 4530 NORTWEN, DANIEL OR NANCY TAXES13 100-21102 126.83 126.83


02/14 02/05/2014 47273 4531 PALMER, STEVE 020114 100-55300-215 69.00 69.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47274 4183 PARRETTE, NATHAN 020114 100-55300-215 69.00 69.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47275 3494 PAYNE & DOLAN INC 2-2012-3 400-57344-820 23,252.35 23,252.35


02/14 02/05/2014 47276 4523 PREVENAS, STEPHEN TAXES13 100-21102 471.99 471.99


02/14 02/05/2014 47277 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 42372 100-52100-390 400.64 400.64


02/14 02/05/2014 47278 4532 PUBLIC INVASIONS INC 020814 245-55190-344 4,700.00 4,700.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47279 3462 PUSTER, CAROLANN 013114 100-55300-215 300.00 300.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47280 749 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC I14-12041 400-57220-820 1,688.83 1,688.83


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2014 - 2/28/2014 Mar 18, 2014 08:26AM


GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


02/14 02/05/2014 47281 776 ROUNDYS 5006 234-55100-724 764.37 764.37


02/14 02/05/2014 47282 3781 SCHMIDT, TIMOTHY W 013114 100-55300-215 230.00 230.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47283 4526 SCHREIER, MARK OR MELISSA TAXES13 100-21102 4.49 4.49


02/14 02/05/2014 47284 835 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE 8028509762 100-52100-340 27.49 27.49


02/14 02/05/2014 47285 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 011115 100-51510-310 26.02 26.02


02/14 02/05/2014 47285 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 011108 400-57100-215 164.66 164.66


02/14 02/05/2014 47286 872 STRANDLIE, TIMOTHY 2000626.002 100-46750 11.66 11.66


02/14 02/05/2014 47287 942 UPS STORE 012314 234-55100-724 13.59 13.59


02/14 02/05/2014 47288 3134 WALECKA, ANNA 013114 100-55300-215 500.00 500.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47289 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL JAN14 100-22210 2,523.26 2,523.26


02/14 02/05/2014 47290 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 020814-14 245-55190-344 300.00 300.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47291 1004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 020414 100-52100-340 10.00 10.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47292 1026 WMCA 022614 100-51420-212 25.00 25.00


02/14 02/05/2014 47293 3777 ZIMMERMAN, GARY 013114 100-55300-215 115.00 115.00


02/14 02/07/2014 47294 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 010114 100-21113 3,555.10 3,555.10


02/14 02/07/2014 47294 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER JAN14 100-22210 1,323.86 1,323.86


02/14 02/07/2014 47295 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 14TAXES 100-21102 31,435.24 31,435.24


02/14 02/12/2014 47296 2554 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC 873162 100-51420-340 152.00 152.00


02/14 02/12/2014 47297 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 415497-010 JAN14 100-53300-220 2,446.89 2,446.89


02/14 02/12/2014 47297 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 504939-002 JAN14 260-55100-340 135.70 135.70


02/14 02/12/2014 47298 140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE B397908 100-54600-340 52.46 52.46


02/14 02/12/2014 47299 143 AT&T 608R71853502 100-54600-210 61.20 61.20


02/14 02/12/2014 47300 2405 AZTLAND LLC JAN14 100-52200-217 1,178.00 1,178.00


02/14 02/12/2014 47301 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446520052 224-53300-390 70.28 70.28


02/14 02/12/2014 47302 2416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC JAN14 100-53200-223 1,079.00 1,079.00


02/14 02/12/2014 47303 3083 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS 141088 100-51510-310 541.14 541.14


02/14 02/12/2014 47304 3285 CREATIVE ARTS 020414 100-55300-340 158.00 158.00


02/14 02/12/2014 47305 1660 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO 017-364358-00 100-53200-314 119.48 119.48


02/14 02/12/2014 47305 1660 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO 017-364869-00 100-55400-220 27.77 27.77


02/14 02/12/2014 47306 1066 DANE CO CHIEF OF POLICE ASSOC 324 100-52100-340 30.00 30.00


02/14 02/12/2014 47306 1066 DANE CO CHIEF OF POLICE ASSOC 325 100-52100-340 30.00 30.00


02/14 02/12/2014 47307 279 DANE COUNTY HIGHWAY & TRANSP 24681 100-53310-340 2,000.00 2,000.00


02/14 02/12/2014 47308 282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 020614 100-56300-340 30.00 30.00


02/14 02/12/2014 47309 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 46252 100-53200-340 177.08 177.08


02/14 02/12/2014 47310 1139 DRIVERS LICENSE GUIDE CO 653127 100-52100-340 119.70 119.70


02/14 02/12/2014 47311 3112 ENERGY PERFORMANCE LIGHTING 09-977A 100-53200-314 193.96 193.96


02/14 02/12/2014 47312 363 FORTNEY, RUTH 020314 234-55100-724 31.40 31.40


02/14 02/12/2014 47312 363 FORTNEY, RUTH 020614 234-55100-724 22.00 22.00


02/14 02/12/2014 47313 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 020514 100-54600-240 32.00 32.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - Monthly Claims Report Page: 4


Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2014 - 2/28/2014 Mar 18, 2014 08:26AM


GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


02/14 02/12/2014 47314 4533 ICPC - REGION 4 - RTS 2014 CONF14 100-52100-190 480.00 480.00


02/14 02/12/2014 47315 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 48307 100-51510-310 142.50 142.50


02/14 02/12/2014 47315 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 48308 100-51510-310 47.50 47.50


02/14 02/12/2014 47316 2903 JMB & ASSOCIATES LLC 22189 100-52200-245 725.00 725.00


02/14 02/12/2014 47317 504 KAHL, TERRY 13249 212-53271-340 100.00 100.00


02/14 02/12/2014 47318 3869 KELLY SERVICES INC 05664995 100-51420-215 437.76 437.76


02/14 02/12/2014 47319 528 KOBUSSEN BUSES LTD 208700 100-55300-340 395.00 395.00


02/14 02/12/2014 47320 1176 LEARN, CHERYL 020514 245-55190-340 65.36 65.36


02/14 02/12/2014 47321 557 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROPERTY IN 27249 100-51930-515 23.00 23.00


02/14 02/12/2014 47322 1074 MC GLYNN PHARMACY INC. 899-0 100-54600-340 36.00 36.00


02/14 02/12/2014 47323 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMP PR0208140 100-21560 2,111.87 2,111.87


02/14 02/12/2014 47324 3316 MITCHELL1 3924993 100-53300-340 1,248.00 1,248.00


02/14 02/12/2014 47325 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB PR0208140 100-21575 380.00 380.00


02/14 02/12/2014 47326 3343 ON THE SPOT INC 13642 212-53271-340 130.00 130.00


02/14 02/12/2014 47327 4535 PITNEY BOWES POSTAGE BY PHONE 020214 100-51510-310 3,059.99 3,059.99


02/14 02/12/2014 47328 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 42461 100-52100-390 149.65 149.65


02/14 02/12/2014 47329 1748 QUALE, LOIS 020514 234-55100-724 42.85 42.85


02/14 02/12/2014 47330 3902 REEDSBURG CAB SERVICE 431 231-54600-340 325.00 325.00


02/14 02/12/2014 47331 773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATI 3238-JAN14 100-53310-340 1,026.43 1,026.43


02/14 02/12/2014 47332 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 546226-JAN14 100-52100-215 188.82 188.82


02/14 02/12/2014 47333 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 825329 100-53300-340 146.00 146.00


02/14 02/12/2014 47334 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES JAN14 261-55100-340 26,819.33 26,819.33


02/14 02/12/2014 47335 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 0571928 100-54600-240 68.94 68.94


02/14 02/12/2014 47335 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 0571926 212-53271-340 40.84 40.84


02/14 02/12/2014 47336 2623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 869098459405 100-53310-340 12,476.98 12,476.98


02/14 02/12/2014 47337 2939 WAHPC 14DUES 235-55100-721 40.00 40.00


02/14 02/12/2014 47338 413 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. PR0208140 100-21575 3,862.00 3,862.00


02/14 02/12/2014 47339 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF L1305T-JAN14 100-52100-340 28.00 28.00


02/14 02/12/2014 47339 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF G2655-JAN14 100-54600-340 7.00 7.00


02/14 02/12/2014 47340 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS PR0208140 100-21590 1,194.79 1,194.79


02/14 02/12/2014 47341 929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 100075-1401 100-51420-315 1,059.19 1,059.19


02/14 02/12/2014 47341 929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 164323-1401 100-51420-315 469.44 469.44


02/14 02/12/2014 47341 929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 100220-1401 100-54600-315 201.60 201.60


02/14 02/12/2014 47342 4534 WOODWORKING MACHINERY SERVI 1960 229-54600-340 245.00 245.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47343 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 9916001366 100-53300-340 19.36 19.36


02/14 02/19/2014 47344 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 692863-001 FEB14 100-52200-220 1,765.63 1,765.63


02/14 02/19/2014 47344 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 412532-010 FEB14 100-53200-220 1,190.75 1,190.75


02/14 02/19/2014 47344 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 693540-001 FEB14 100-53200-220 1,883.90 1,883.90


02/14 02/19/2014 47344 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 221332-010 FEB14 100-53200-222 439.35 439.35


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


02/14 02/19/2014 47344 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 524165-001 FEB14 100-53300-220 624.28 624.28


02/14 02/19/2014 47344 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 552542-001 FEB14 100-55200-245 157.94 157.94


02/14 02/19/2014 47344 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 449415-011 JAN14 100-55400-220 418.07 418.07


02/14 02/19/2014 47344 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 381495-010 JAN14 212-53271-220 1,459.26 1,459.26


02/14 02/19/2014 47344 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 714960-001 FEB14 224-53300-341 10.34 10.34


02/14 02/19/2014 47345 123 AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSN 14DUES-MANTHE 100-53300-212 189.00 189.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47346 3816 ANDERSON, LARRY 021414 100-55300-215 138.00 138.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47347 150 AUXIANT 021114 251-13011 27,812.45 27,812.45


02/14 02/19/2014 47347 150 AUXIANT MAR14 251-51930-531 24,893.31 24,893.31


02/14 02/19/2014 47348 4540 BOBCAT OF MADISON INC 28071 410-57331-820 3,958.00 3,958.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47349 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446522636 100-53300-390 70.28 70.28


02/14 02/19/2014 47350 248 COMDATA CORPORATION M40320650 234-55100-724 371.52 371.52


02/14 02/19/2014 47351 4539 CORNELL, BEAU 021214 242-52200-347 500.00 500.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47352 3285 CREATIVE ARTS 020714 100-55300-340 38.50 38.50


02/14 02/19/2014 47353 2741 DANE COUNTY TITLE CO 85620 100-51510-310 300.00 300.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47354 2896 DNE WHOLESALE 19126 234-55100-724 520.67 520.67


02/14 02/19/2014 47355 3374 FITPRO SERVICES LLC 0114-1 100-55300-215 705.00 705.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47356 381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 4973328 100-55400-203 31.66 31.66


02/14 02/19/2014 47357 4542 FUNK, MATTHEW 2000639.002 100-46750 60.00 60.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47358 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC IN10680441 100-52100-340 1.88 1.88


02/14 02/19/2014 47359 3867 GROLEAU, ROBERT 021414 100-55300-215 184.00 184.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47360 2845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LL 5247 100-53310-215 295.00 295.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47360 2845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LL 5285 100-53310-215 200.00 200.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47361 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 021214 100-53300-340 82.00 82.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47362 4541 HINDMAN, SONYA 2000640.002 100-46750 30.00 30.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47363 4545 JOURNAL COMMUNICATIONS INC 021214 260-55100-340 5,661.00 5,661.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47364 3869 KELLY SERVICES INC 47038583 215-55110-350 500.00 500.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47365 3778 KITTELSON, GRAIG 021514 100-55300-215 161.00 161.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47366 1506 KITTELSON, TODD 021514 100-55300-215 69.00 69.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47367 528 KOBUSSEN BUSES LTD 208701 100-55300-340 365.00 365.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47368 549 LEAGUE OF WISC MUNICIPALITIES 031314 100-51400-212 10.00 10.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47369 3776 LITTEL, JAMES A 021414 100-55300-215 69.00 69.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47370 3843 LONG, DEMETRIUS 021414 100-55300-215 138.00 138.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47371 2002 MANX, HARRY 022114-1 245-55190-344 800.00 800.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47372 4538 MATYSIK, GREG 031714 100-54600-350 80.00 80.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47373 4259 MCDONALD, MAX 021414 100-55300-215 92.00 92.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47374 4537 MEALS ON WHEELS ASSOCIATION O 14DUES 100-54600-213 150.00 150.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47375 610 MELLI LAW S.C. 78688 100-51300-216 1,009.60 1,009.60


02/14 02/19/2014 47376 2831 NORTH AMERICAN SALT CO 71122948 100-53310-340 5,473.44 5,473.44


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/14 02/19/2014 47377 4531 PALMER, STEVE 021514 100-55300-215 69.00 69.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47378 2059 PARADIGM 051014 245-55190-344 1,750.00 1,750.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47379 3331 PERRY, MICHAEL L 022014 245-55190-340 5,000.00 5,000.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47380 3199 QUALITY INN & SUITES 021214 245-55190-345 2,465.00 2,465.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47381 1215 RICOH USA INC 5029360251 100-54600-240 116.25 116.25


02/14 02/19/2014 47382 776 ROUNDYS 5034 234-55100-724 588.99 588.99


02/14 02/19/2014 47383 4536 RUSH, TOM 022214 245-55190-344 3,000.00 3,000.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47384 3781 SCHMIDT, TIMOTHY W 021414 100-55300-215 184.00 184.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47385 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 90330917 100-53200-215 119.15 119.15


02/14 02/19/2014 47385 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 90330916 100-55400-220 504.72 504.72


02/14 02/19/2014 47386 4544 STIEBER, MATTEW 0215414 100-55300-215 69.00 69.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47387 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 011127 100-51900-300 47,577.00 47,577.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47388 1103 TOTAL ENERGY SYSTEMS LLC 241588 100-52200-245 1,239.25 1,239.25


02/14 02/19/2014 47389 328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE JAN14 603-51930-523 1,586.83 1,586.83


02/14 02/19/2014 47390 935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 013114 100-21570 54.00 54.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47391 4543 WAND 032714 100-54600-213 30.00 30.00


02/14 02/19/2014 47392 3777 ZIMMERMAN, GARY 021414 100-55300-215 69.00 69.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47393 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2484 603-52300-216 2,626.88 2,626.88


02/14 02/26/2014 47393 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2527 603-52300-216 3,519.06 3,519.06


02/14 02/26/2014 47393 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2570 603-52300-216 1,960.45 1,960.45


02/14 02/26/2014 47393 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2615 603-52300-216 1,408.01 1,408.01


02/14 02/26/2014 47394 106 AD MADISON 22294 410-57220-820 919.75 919.75


02/14 02/26/2014 47395 4095 AIRGAS USA LLC 03150400 603-52300-340 39.95 39.95


02/14 02/26/2014 47395 4095 AIRGAS USA LLC 03166353 603-52300-340 83.67 83.67


02/14 02/26/2014 47395 4095 AIRGAS USA LLC 03180901 603-52300-340 33.92 33.92


02/14 02/26/2014 47395 4095 AIRGAS USA LLC 03194007 603-52300-340 24.80 24.80


02/14 02/26/2014 47396 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 350445-011 FEB14 100-54600-220 1,540.71 1,540.71


02/14 02/26/2014 47396 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 489096-001 FEB14 215-55110-221 1,457.94 1,457.94


02/14 02/26/2014 47397 150 AUXIANT 021814 251-13011 12,162.08 12,162.08


02/14 02/26/2014 47398 3940 BACHOLL, DAVID 022214 245-55190-347 1,500.00 1,500.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47399 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS JAN14 215-55110-325 1,458.54 1,458.54


02/14 02/26/2014 47400 4550 BARRY, VIOLET 13-246051 603-13015 30.40 30.40


02/14 02/26/2014 47401 1737 BUBRICK'S 845510 215-55110-313 31.40 31.40


02/14 02/26/2014 47401 1737 BUBRICK'S 842369 215-55110-340 65.09 65.09


02/14 02/26/2014 47401 1737 BUBRICK'S 843816 215-55110-340 290.12 290.12


02/14 02/26/2014 47402 4551 BYERS, ROSEMARY 13-302700 603-13015 954.77 954.77


02/14 02/26/2014 47403 3909 CASTLEBERG, STEVE 022014 231-54600-340 150.00 150.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47404 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446525185 100-53300-390 223.60 223.60


02/14 02/26/2014 47405 4552 CLARK, JERRY 13-256800 603-13015 1,064.60 1,064.60


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/14 02/26/2014 47406 2973 COMMERCIAL INNOVATIONS INC CI-CI0009540 100-53200-314 250.51 250.51


02/14 02/26/2014 47407 1136 CURTISS, CYNTHIA 010714 100-51440-215 24.00 24.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47408 276 DANE COUNTY EMS ASSOCIATION 14DUES 603-52300-300 125.00 125.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47409 285 DANE COUNTY TREASURER- c/o EMS BANQUET 14 603-52300-300 250.00 250.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47410 2999 DEAN CLINIC 549543001 603-52300-300 192.00 192.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47411 302 DEMCO INC 5202167 215-55110-342 146.50 146.50


02/14 02/26/2014 47412 336 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS I 1620322 603-52300-340 1.38 1.38


02/14 02/26/2014 47412 336 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS I 1622385 603-52300-340 586.72 586.72


02/14 02/26/2014 47413 4553 FORWARD HEALTH 12-125198 603-13015 298.35 298.35


02/14 02/26/2014 47414 385 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 51076623 217-55110-500 317.47 317.47


02/14 02/26/2014 47414 385 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 51090068 217-55110-500 13.59 13.59


02/14 02/26/2014 47414 385 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 51143884 217-55110-500 27.18 27.18


02/14 02/26/2014 47414 385 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 51278900 217-55110-500 26.39 26.39


02/14 02/26/2014 47415 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 654534 100-52100-240 748.00 748.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47415 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 920386 100-52100-240 200.00- 200.00-


02/14 02/26/2014 47415 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 195988 603-52300-340 39.20 39.20


02/14 02/26/2014 47416 2258 GIANSANTE, PAUL OR KATHARIN TAXES13 100-21102 207.30 207.30


02/14 02/26/2014 47417 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC IN10685168 215-55110-240 32.48 32.48


02/14 02/26/2014 47418 1728 GREENSPIRE APARTMENTS 022014 231-54600-340 741.00 741.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47419 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 020514 603-52300-220 64.00 64.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47420 3461 HARVEY, SHARONNE 010714 100-51440-215 24.00 24.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47421 472 INKWORKS INC 23288 603-52300-340 83.75 83.75


02/14 02/26/2014 47422 1686 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS 10140124 245-55190-347 320.00 320.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47422 1686 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS 10140205 245-55190-347 1,645.00 1,645.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47423 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 203992 400-57220-820 5,489.00 5,489.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47424 3875 JEWELL, EILEN 022814 245-55190-344 1,250.00 1,250.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47425 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 1-8702683887 215-55110-250 505.00 505.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47425 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 1-8839002054 215-55110-250 386.25 386.25


02/14 02/26/2014 47426 3869 KELLY SERVICES INC 06642313 100-51420-215 246.24 246.24


02/14 02/26/2014 47426 3869 KELLY SERVICES INC 07630242 100-51420-215 410.40 410.40


02/14 02/26/2014 47427 1244 KETTERER, TONY 010714 100-51440-215 24.00 24.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47428 4263 KUSSMAUL ELECTRONICS 0000024796 100-52200-240 270.36 270.36


02/14 02/26/2014 47429 579 MAIN STREET KITCHEN 111813 232-54600-340 178.00 178.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47430 1181 MC GEEVER, BOB 010714 100-51440-215 24.00 24.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47431 617 MIDWEST TAPE JAN14 215-55110-328 931.18 931.18


02/14 02/26/2014 47432 639 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 159861 100-51420-341 100.00 100.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47433 4212 NATIONAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES 12-96879 603-13015 338.86 338.86


02/14 02/26/2014 47433 4212 NATIONAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES 13-202840 603-13015 323.16 323.16


02/14 02/26/2014 47434 637 NAVIANT INC 0120868-IN 215-55110-240 470.00 470.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/14 02/26/2014 47435 2831 NORTH AMERICAN SALT CO 71124336 100-53310-340 1,769.74 1,769.74


02/14 02/26/2014 47436 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB PR0222140 100-21575 380.00 380.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47437 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 41153 100-51510-310 64.00 64.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47438 4548 OPTIMIST THEATRE 040514 215-55110-313 213.00 213.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47439 704 PETTY CASH-STO LIBRARY 021914 215-55110-211 38.31 38.31


02/14 02/26/2014 47440 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 1089058673 215-55110-328 136.50 136.50


02/14 02/26/2014 47440 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 1089108375 215-55110-328 105.00 105.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47441 749 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC I14-12130 400-57220-820 5,959.72 5,959.72


02/14 02/26/2014 47442 1215 RICOH USA INC 5029301582 603-52300-310 236.21 236.21


02/14 02/26/2014 47443 4549 RITE-WAY CONSTRUCTION LLC 011014 100-52100-340 100.00 100.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47444 4547 SAFE COMMUNITIES 021414 100-52100-190 15.00 15.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47445 792 SCHLEGEL, JEFFREY 010714 100-51440-215 24.00 24.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47446 800 SCHWAAB INC D59528 100-51510-310 21.00 21.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47447 2246 SHOWCASES 277465 215-55110-342 93.69 93.69


02/14 02/26/2014 47447 2246 SHOWCASES 277499 215-55110-342 49.00 49.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47448 1333 SHRM 00096602 100-51420-340 704.00 704.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47449 815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP 69736049 215-55110-250 410.00 410.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47450 1630 SKAALEN NURSING AND 020614 603-52300-212 92.62 92.62


02/14 02/26/2014 47451 827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 030414 215-55110-212 12.00 12.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47451 827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 11-2394 215-55110-289 692.40 692.40


02/14 02/26/2014 47452 860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 012314 603-52300-340 125.00 125.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47452 860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 012414 603-52300-340 471.18 471.18


02/14 02/26/2014 47453 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 5222-10 231-54600-340 75.46 75.46


02/14 02/26/2014 47454 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 011120 100-56300-340 17.28 17.28


02/14 02/26/2014 47454 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 011107 603-52300-220 495.16 495.16


02/14 02/26/2014 47454 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 011119 603-52300-220 546.84 546.84


02/14 02/26/2014 47455 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 0102745 203-57120-840 4,859.23 4,859.23


02/14 02/26/2014 47455 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 0102610 260-55100-340 1,706.27 1,706.27


02/14 02/26/2014 47455 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 0102787 400-57330-820 550.98 550.98


02/14 02/26/2014 47456 4546 STRAY BIRDS, THE 030114 245-55190-344 1,500.00 1,500.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47457 3829 TASER INTERNATIONAL SI1348883 252-52100-340 360.00 360.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47458 895 TECHE, AARON OR JENNIFER 010714 100-51440-215 24.00 24.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47459 4227 TICKETFORCE LLC 6792 245-55190-216 1,661.73 1,661.73


02/14 02/26/2014 47459 4227 TICKETFORCE LLC 6890 245-55190-216 1,488.84 1,488.84


02/14 02/26/2014 47459 4227 TICKETFORCE LLC 6983 245-55190-216 2,766.77 2,766.77


02/14 02/26/2014 47460 1326 U.S. CELLULAR 0026452643 100-52200-210 118.40 118.40


02/14 02/26/2014 47460 1326 U.S. CELLULAR JAN14 100-55400-210 1,378.52 1,378.52


02/14 02/26/2014 47461 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES IN 252064 215-55110-216 17.90 17.90


02/14 02/26/2014 47462 4210 VALENTINE, ROBERT 13-152668 603-13015 69.16 69.16


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/14 02/26/2014 47463 4554 VIKE, BRENDA 12-257909 603-13015 72.12 72.12


02/14 02/26/2014 47464 413 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. PR0222140 100-21575 3,862.00 3,862.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47465 1004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 021614 100-52100-340 85.00 85.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47466 1012 WISC MUNICIPAL JUDGES ASSN 14DUES 100-51200-320 100.00 100.00


02/14 02/26/2014 47467 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSO PR0222140 100-21590 878.75 878.75


02/14 02/26/2014 47468 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS PR0222140 100-21590 832.53 832.53


02/14 02/26/2014 47469 2418 WISCONSIN LIBRARY SERVICES 42871 215-55110-327 2,231.23 2,231.23


02/14 02/26/2014 47470 1716 WOLLENZIEN, GAIL 13-248920 603-13015 71.85 71.85


Grand Totals: 599,712.49


Summary by General Ledger Account Number


GL Account Debit Credit Proof


100-21100 37,005.41 317,094.94- 280,089.53-


100-21102 67,639.94 31,694.98- 35,944.96


100-21113 7,110.20 3,555.10- 3,555.10


100-21560 2,111.87 .00 2,111.87


100-21570 54.00 .00 54.00


100-21575 8,484.00 .00 8,484.00


100-21590 2,906.07 .00 2,906.07


100-22210 5,181.48 1,323.86- 3,857.62


100-46595 175.56 .00 175.56


100-46750 101.66 .00 101.66


100-51200-320 100.00 .00 100.00


100-51200-340 170.50 .00 170.50


100-51300-216 1,009.60 .00 1,009.60


100-51400-212 26.19 .00 26.19


100-51420-210 217.31 .00 217.31


100-51420-212 25.00 .00 25.00


100-51420-215 2,079.36 .00 2,079.36


100-51420-315 1,903.63 .00 1,903.63


100-51420-340 784.00 .00 784.00


100-51420-341 100.00 .00 100.00


100-51440-215 144.00 .00 144.00


100-51440-340 18.40 .00 18.40


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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100-51510-212 120.00 .00 120.00


100-51510-219 10,786.87 .00 10,786.87


100-51510-310 6,088.45 .00 6,088.45


100-51900-200 41.20 .00 41.20


100-51900-300 47,577.00 .00 47,577.00


100-51930-515 23.00 .00 23.00


100-51930-523 1,481.00 .00 1,481.00


100-52100-190 3,531.04 .00 3,531.04


100-52100-210 1,001.41 .00 1,001.41


100-52100-215 188.82 .00 188.82


100-52100-240 763.00 200.00- 563.00


100-52100-335 3,154.91 .00 3,154.91


100-52100-340 2,225.33 .00 2,225.33


100-52100-390 3,520.96 32.44- 3,488.52


100-52100-395 424.00 .00 424.00


100-52200-210 223.37 .00 223.37


100-52200-217 402.00 .00 402.00


100-52200-220 3,012.54 .00 3,012.54


100-52200-240 274.15 .00 274.15


100-52200-245 1,238.09 .00 1,238.09


100-52200-335 482.26 .00 482.26


100-52200-340 593.91 .00 593.91


100-53200-200 14.42 .00 14.42


100-53200-215 895.15 .00 895.15


100-53200-220 4,545.08 .00 4,545.08


100-53200-221 316.87 .00 316.87


100-53200-222 643.96 .00 643.96


100-53200-223 414.23 .00 414.23


100-53200-314 1,226.45 .00 1,226.45


100-53200-340 461.54 .00 461.54


100-53300-210 117.63 .00 117.63


100-53300-212 596.99 20.00- 576.99


100-53300-215 1,269.11 .00 1,269.11


100-53300-220 3,852.16 .00 3,852.16


100-53300-340 5,326.61 106.78- 5,219.83


100-53300-390 364.16 .00 364.16


100-53310-215 835.00 .00 835.00


100-53310-340 16,816.20 .00 16,816.20


100-53400-340 25.78 .00 25.78


100-53420-340 14,906.86 .00 14,906.86


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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100-53440-340 32.76 .00 32.76


100-53620-215 35,120.00 .00 35,120.00


100-53620-216 21,072.00 .00 21,072.00


100-54600-200 554.10 .00 554.10


100-54600-210 126.72 .00 126.72


100-54600-213 180.00 .00 180.00


100-54600-220 2,787.64 .00 2,787.64


100-54600-240 856.91 .00 856.91


100-54600-315 201.60 .00 201.60


100-54600-340 192.33 .00 192.33


100-54600-350 80.00 .00 80.00


100-54910-300 767.65 .00 767.65


100-55200-245 1,091.10 .00 1,091.10


100-55200-335 248.86 .00 248.86


100-55200-340 76.86 .00 76.86


100-55200-350 10.94 .00 10.94


100-55300-210 120.54 .00 120.54


100-55300-212 250.00 .00 250.00


100-55300-215 4,368.66 .00 4,368.66


100-55300-300 19.95 .00 19.95


100-55300-340 5,265.61 60.00- 5,205.61


100-55400-203 69.60 .00 69.60


100-55400-210 .63 .00 .63


100-55400-220 1,535.01 .00 1,535.01


100-55400-240 8.49 .00 8.49


100-55500-210 109.12 .00 109.12


100-55500-240 1,183.56 .00 1,183.56


100-55500-300 286.16 .00 286.16


100-56300-335 170.94 .00 170.94


100-56300-340 182.92 12.25- 170.67


203-21100 .00 4,859.23- 4,859.23-


203-57120-840 4,859.23 .00 4,859.23


212-21100 .00 4,759.41- 4,759.41-


212-53271-220 3,247.48 .00 3,247.48


212-53271-314 588.00 .00 588.00


212-53271-340 923.93 .00 923.93


215-21100 35.95 12,199.49- 12,163.54-


215-55110-210 .82 .00 .82


215-55110-211 498.31 .00 498.31


215-55110-212 51.55 .00 51.55


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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215-55110-216 17.90 .00 17.90


215-55110-220 1,652.36 .00 1,652.36


215-55110-221 1,457.94 .00 1,457.94


215-55110-240 502.48 .00 502.48


215-55110-250 1,510.81 .00 1,510.81


215-55110-289 692.40 .00 692.40


215-55110-313 269.67 .00 269.67


215-55110-325 1,318.07 .00 1,318.07


215-55110-327 2,231.23 .00 2,231.23


215-55110-328 817.39 35.95- 781.44


215-55110-340 364.07 .00 364.07


215-55110-342 314.49 .00 314.49


215-55110-350 500.00 .00 500.00


217-21100 16.59 6,395.54- 6,378.95-


217-55110-500 6,189.02 16.59- 6,172.43


217-55110-510 150.00 .00 150.00


217-55110-520 56.52 .00 56.52


224-21100 .00 226.98- 226.98-


224-53300-340 8.64 .00 8.64


224-53300-341 148.06 .00 148.06


224-53300-390 70.28 .00 70.28


229-21100 .00 433.30- 433.30-


229-54600-340 433.30 .00 433.30


230-21100 .00 1.93- 1.93-


230-54600-210 1.93 .00 1.93


231-21100 .00 1,314.46- 1,314.46-


231-54600-340 1,314.46 .00 1,314.46


232-21100 .00 178.00- 178.00-


232-54600-340 178.00 .00 178.00


234-21100 .00 7,284.40- 7,284.40-


234-55100-724 7,284.40 .00 7,284.40


235-21100 .00 40.00- 40.00-


235-55100-721 40.00 .00 40.00


242-21100 15.44 1,102.66- 1,087.22-


242-52200-340 296.17 15.44- 280.73


242-52200-341 60.00 .00 60.00


242-52200-346 246.49 .00 246.49


242-52200-347 500.00 .00 500.00


245-21100 .00 36,686.45- 36,686.45-


245-55190-210 70.99 .00 70.99


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - Monthly Claims Report Page: 13


Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2014 - 2/28/2014 Mar 18, 2014 08:26AM


GL Account Debit Credit Proof


245-55190-216 5,917.34 .00 5,917.34


245-55190-240 51.00 .00 51.00


245-55190-340 5,165.36 .00 5,165.36


245-55190-344 17,175.36 .00 17,175.36


245-55190-345 4,841.40 .00 4,841.40


245-55190-347 3,465.00 .00 3,465.00


251-13011 25,598.10 .00 25,598.10


251-21100 .00 98,175.63- 98,175.63-


251-51930-530 47,684.22 .00 47,684.22


251-51930-531 24,893.31 .00 24,893.31


252-21100 .00 385.90- 385.90-


252-52100-340 385.90 .00 385.90


260-21100 .00 7,537.60- 7,537.60-


260-55100-340 7,537.60 .00 7,537.60


261-21100 .00 8.62- 8.62-


261-55100-340 8.62 .00 8.62


400-21100 .00 39,188.54- 39,188.54-


400-57100-215 164.66 .00 164.66


400-57220-820 15,220.55 .00 15,220.55


400-57330-820 6,364.07 .00 6,364.07


400-57332-820 5,813.09 .00 5,813.09


400-57344-820 5,813.08 .00 5,813.08


400-57345-820 5,813.09 .00 5,813.09


410-21100 69,991.65 145,801.66- 75,810.01-


410-57191-820 85,770.63 69,991.65- 15,778.98


410-57193-820 4,506.00 .00 4,506.00


410-57210-810 387.00 .00 387.00


410-57220-820 1,475.55 .00 1,475.55


410-57331-820 53,662.48 .00 53,662.48


411-21100 .00 92.04- 92.04-


411-48200 92.04 .00 92.04


603-13015 3,223.27 .00 3,223.27


603-21100 .00 23,010.75- 23,010.75-


603-51930-523 105.83 .00 105.83


603-52300-210 194.86 .00 194.86


603-52300-212 443.02 .00 443.02


603-52300-216 9,514.40 .00 9,514.40


603-52300-220 2,413.68 .00 2,413.68


603-52300-240 221.50 .00 221.50


603-52300-300 652.88 .00 652.88


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - Monthly Claims Report Page: 14


Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2014 - 2/28/2014 Mar 18, 2014 08:26AM


GL Account Debit Credit Proof


603-52300-310 236.21 .00 236.21


603-52300-330 431.52 .00 431.52


603-52300-335 718.15 .00 718.15


603-52300-340 4,855.43 .00 4,855.43


Grand Totals: 813,842.57 813,842.57- .00


Report Criteria:


Report type: Invoice detail


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check








CITY OF STOUGHTON Bank Reconciliation Report Page: 1


Mar 18, 2014 08:17AM


Report Criteria:


Print Outstanding Checks and Deposits and Bank and Book Adjustments


US BANK CONSOLIDATED (PRIMARY CHECKING) (3)


February 28, 2014


Account: 00111100


Bank Account Number: 182380188041


Bank Statement Balance: 1,311,937.92 Book Balance Previous Month: 4,028,169.30


Outstanding Deposits: 165,771.50 Total Receipts: 3,162,253.49


Outstanding Checks: 79,537.59 Total Disbursements: 5,792,250.96


Bank Adjustments: .00 Book Adjustments: .00


Bank Balance: 1,398,171.83 Book Balance: 1,398,171.83


Outstanding Deposits


Deposit Deposit


Number Amount


Deposit Deposit


Number Amount


Deposit Deposit


Number Amount


Deposit Deposit


Number Amount


22 48,399.84


23 1,050.00


24 120.00


25 3,947.90


26 62,287.88


27 9,322.85


29 36,727.60


30 3,915.43


Total: 165,771.50


Deposits cleared: 34 items Deposits Outstanding: 8 items


Outstanding Checks


Check Check


Number Amount


Check Check


Number Amount


Check Check


Number Amount


Check Check


Number Amount


46151 65.00


46426 11.86


46500 62.38


46618 23.94


46642 54.93


46725 116.64


46754 23.46


46776 162.88


46793 131.20


46796 101.90


46797 135.12


46798 25.13


46806 46.74


46808 27.47


46816 19.27


46846 11.07


46850 101.62


46855 104.22


46856 63.47


46904 32.87


46942 24.37


46955 126.11


46975 104.92


46976 24.91


46993 25.41


46995 115.05


47006 5.06


47016 25.27


47019 55.82


47145 72.74


47166 75.00


47173 207.30


47173 207.30-


47185 124.20


47198 84.94


47203 53.29


47215 200.00


47218 12.25-


47218 12.25


47225 66.19


47241 88.86


47283 4.49


47288 500.00


47304 158.00


47314 480.00


47331 1,026.43


47337 40.00


47348 3,958.00


47351 500.00


47352 38.50


47353 300.00


47366 69.00


47368 10.00


47371 800.00


47372 80.00


47378 1,750.00


47380 2,465.00


47391 30.00


47393 9,514.40


47394 919.75


47395 182.34


47396 2,998.65


47398 1,500.00


47399 1,458.54


47400 30.40


47401 386.61


47402 954.77


47403 150.00


47404 223.60


47405 1,064.60


47406 250.51


47407 24.00


47408 125.00


47409 250.00


47410 192.00


47412 588.10


47413 298.35


47414 384.63


47416 207.30


47418 741.00


47419 64.00


47420 24.00


47421 83.75


47422 1,965.00


47423 5,489.00


47424 1,250.00


47425 891.25


47426 656.64


47427 24.00


47428 270.36


47429 178.00


47430 24.00


47431 931.18


47432 100.00


47433 662.02


47435 1,769.74


47436 380.00


47437 64.00


47438 213.00


47439 38.31







CITY OF STOUGHTON Bank Reconciliation Report Page: 2


Mar 18, 2014 08:17AM


Check Check


Number Amount


Check Check


Number Amount


Check Check


Number Amount


Check Check


Number Amount


47440 241.50


47441 5,959.72


47442 236.21


47443 100.00


47444 15.00


47445 24.00


47446 21.00


47447 142.69


47448 704.00


47449 410.00


47451 704.40


47453 75.46


47454 1,059.28


47456 1,500.00


47457 360.00


47458 24.00


47459 5,917.34


47460 1,496.92


47461 17.90


47462 69.16


47463 72.12


47464 3,862.00


47465 85.00


47466 100.00


47467 878.75


47468 832.53


47469 2,231.23


47470 71.85


Total: 79,537.59


Checks cleared: 295 items Checks Outstanding: 128 items


Bank Adjustments


No bank adjustments found!


Book Adjustments


No book adjustments found!


Report Criteria:


Print Outstanding Checks and Deposits and Bank and Book Adjustments







CITY OF STOUGHTON
COMBINED CASH INVESTMENT


FEBRUARY 28, 2014


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/18/2014 08:18AM PAGE: 1


COMBINED CASH ACCOUNTS


001-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,398,171.83


TOTAL COMBINED CASH 1,398,171.83


001-19999 CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS ( 1,398,171.83)


TOTAL UNALLOCATED CASH .00


CASH ALLOCATION RECONCILIATION


100 ALLOCATION TO GENERAL FUND 2,274,432.63


203 ALLOCATION TO TID #3 FUND 256,506.95


204 ALLOCATION TO TID #4 FUND 129,205.81


205 ALLOCATION TO TID #5 FUND 59,370.98


212 ALLOCATION TO SAFETY BUILDING FUND ( 4,785.28)


215 ALLOCATION TO LIBRARY FUND ( 115,562.76)


217 ALLOCATION TO LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 11,495.46


222 ALLOCATION TO RIVER TRAIL FUND 37.00


223 ALLOCATION TO PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 30,702.99


224 ALLOCATION TO STORM SEWER FUND 56,408.62


225 ALLOCATION TO FUND 225 33,211.12


229 ALLOCATION TO SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 4,406.25


230 ALLOCATION TO TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 25,766.38


231 ALLOCATION TO SENIORS IN NEED ( 595.04)


232 ALLOCATION TO SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 7,382.30


233 ALLOCATION TO HOLIDAY FUND 21,171.73


234 ALLOCATION TO FOOD PANTRY 31,329.01


235 ALLOCATION TO LANDMARKS ( 40.00)


236 ALLOCATION TO TREE COMMISSION 459.00


239 ALLOCATION TO STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 210.00


241 ALLOCATION TO EMS TRUST FUND ( 44,309.90)


242 ALLOCATION TO FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 8,149.87


243 ALLOCATION TO FIRE PENSION FUND 66,048.51


244 ALLOCATION TO CDBG FUND 6,944.12


245 ALLOCATION TO OPERA HOUSE FUND ( 27,152.49)


247 ALLOCATION TO TOURISM FUND 30,931.61


250 ALLOCATION TO SICK LEAVE FUND 54,766.61


251 ALLOCATION TO HEALTH INSURANCE FUND ( 71,285.29)


252 ALLOCATION TO K9 FUND 3,343.37


260 ALLOCATION TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND ( 7,537.60)


261 ALLOCATION TO REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 5,931.95


270 ALLOCATION TO SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 62,671.39


300 ALLOCATION TO DEBT SERVICE FUND ( 1,816,195.23)


400 ALLOCATION TO CONSTRUCTION FUND 10,369.69


410 ALLOCATION TO CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 105,483.88


411 ALLOCATION TO BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 132,646.08


412 ALLOCATION TO EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 51,135.00


603 ALLOCATION TO EMS 5,117.11







CITY OF STOUGHTON
COMBINED CASH INVESTMENT


FEBRUARY 28, 2014


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/18/2014 08:18AM PAGE: 2


TOTAL ALLOCATIONS TO OTHER FUNDS 1,398,171.83


ALLOCATION FROM COMBINED CASH FUND - 001-19999 ( 1,398,171.83)


ZERO PROOF IF ALLOCATIONS BALANCE .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 1
GL Period: 02/14 Mar 18, 2014 08:20AM
GENERAL FUND


Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount


100-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 2,274,432.63
100-11103 US BANK PD CHECKING ACCOUNT-C 530.54
100-11104 PETTY CASH 1,050.91
100-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 84,262.86
100-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 5,903,209.43


Total GENERAL FUND: 8,263,486.37 .00


203-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #3 256,506.95
203-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 161,258.50
203-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 106,809.26


Total TID #3 FUND: 524,574.71 .00


204-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #4 129,205.81
204-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 834,722.78


Total TID #4 FUND: 963,928.59 .00


205-11100 PRIMARY CHEKING - TIF 5 59,370.98
205-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3.52


Total TID #5 FUND: 59,374.50 .00


212-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SAFETY BLDG 4,785.28-


Total SAFETY BUILDING FUND: .00 4,785.28-


215-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY FUND 115,562.76-
215-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .59


Total LIBRARY FUND: .59 115,562.76-


217-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY SPEC 11,495.46
217-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 175,628.19


Total LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND: 187,123.65 .00


221-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 7,877.84


Total FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND: 7,877.84 .00


222-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RIVER TRAIL 37.00
222-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3,625.35


Total RIVER TRAIL FUND: 3,662.35 .00


223-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- PARK DEV 30,702.99







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 2
GL Period: 02/14 Mar 18, 2014 08:20AM


PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND


Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount


223-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 9,762.10
223-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 54,270.75


Total PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND: 94,735.84 .00


224-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- STORM SEWER 56,408.62
224-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,108.56


Total STORM SEWER FUND: 61,517.18 .00


225-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CEMETARY 33,211.12


Total FUND: 225: 33,211.12 .00


227-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 171,955.65


Total EMS TRUCK FUND: 171,955.65 .00


228-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 39,295.12


Total EMS EQUIPMENT FUND: 39,295.12 .00


229-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- WOOD SHOP 4,406.25


Total SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP: 4,406.25 .00


230-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TWSP OUTREA 25,766.38


Total TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND: 25,766.38 .00


231-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS 595.04-
231-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 30,595.65


Total SENIORS IN NEED: 30,595.65 595.04-


232-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS SPEC 7,382.30
232-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 414,498.17


Total SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND: 421,880.47 .00


233-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HOLIDAY FUND 21,171.73
233-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .60


Total HOLIDAY FUND: 21,172.33 .00


234-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FOOD PANTRY 31,329.01
234-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 45,304.07







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 3
GL Period: 02/14 Mar 18, 2014 08:20AM


LANDMARKS


Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount


Total FOOD PANTRY: 76,633.08 .00


235-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LANDMARKS 40.00-
235-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,972.11


Total LANDMARKS: 1,972.11 40.00-


236-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TREE COMMIS 459.00


Total TREE COMMISSION: 459.00 .00


239-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- ARTS COUNCIL 210.00


Total STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL: 210.00 .00


241-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUST 44,309.90-


Total EMS TRUST FUND: .00 44,309.90-


242-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-FIRE SPECIAL 8,149.87
242-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 21,118.09


Total FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND: 29,267.96 .00


243-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE PENSION 66,048.51
243-11200 FIREMENS PENSION INVESTMENTS 427,237.25
243-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 150,794.86


Total FIRE PENSION FUND: 644,080.62 .00


244-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CDBG 6,944.12


Total CDBG FUND: 6,944.12 .00


245-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OPERA HOUSE 27,152.49-
245-11102 US BANK CHECKING ACCOUNT- CC 44,701.63-


Total OPERA HOUSE FUND: .00 71,854.12-


246-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 9,595.23


Total OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND: 9,595.23 .00


247-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TOURISM 30,931.61
247-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .60







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 4
GL Period: 02/14 Mar 18, 2014 08:20AM


SICK LEAVE FUND


Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount


Total TOURISM FUND: 30,932.21 .00


250-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SICK LEAVE 54,766.61
250-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,051.14


Total SICK LEAVE FUND: 59,817.75 .00


251-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HEALTH INS 71,285.29-


Total HEALTH INSURANCE FUND: .00 71,285.29-


252-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING - K9 UNIT 3,343.37


Total K9 FUND: 3,343.37 .00


260-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EC DEV 7,537.60-
260-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 125,395.50


Total ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND: 125,395.50 7,537.60-


261-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RDA 5,931.95
261-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 100,446.14


Total REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: 106,378.09 .00


270-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- C&G SPECIAL 62,671.39
270-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 140,484.95


Total SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS: 203,156.34 .00


300-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- DEBT SERVICE 1,816,195.23-


Total DEBT SERVICE FUND: .00 1,816,195.23-


400-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CONSTRUCTIO 10,369.69
400-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .04
400-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 202,940.56


Total CONSTRUCTION FUND: 213,310.29 .00


410-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CAP OUTLAY 105,483.88
410-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 28,610.90


Total CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND: 134,094.78 .00


411-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- BLDING MAINT 132,646.08
411-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 58,338.66







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 5
GL Period: 02/14 Mar 18, 2014 08:20AM


EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND


Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount


Total BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND: 190,984.74 .00


412-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING - EQUIP REPLA 51,135.00
412-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 341,793.43


Total EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND: 392,928.43 .00


603-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 5,117.11


Total EMS: 5,117.11 .00


Grand Totals: 13,149,185.32 2,132,165.22-







CITY OF STOUGHTON Receipt Register - For Treasurer's Report Page: 20


Receipt Dates: 2/1/2014 - 2/28/2014 Mar 18, 2014 08:21AM


Summary By Distribution


Category Distribution Amount


ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 99,494.55


ANIMAL LICENSE 2014 DOG LICENSE # 848.00


CABLE DVD DUPLICATION 60.00


CLERKS OFFICE LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 53.32


CLERKS OFFICE MISC LICENSES 150.00


CLERKS OFFICE OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 215.00


CLERKS OFFICE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 735.00


DONATIONS FOOD PANTRY 5,780.00


DONATIONS SENIORS IN NEED 325.00


EMS CPR REVENUE 325.00


EMS DONATIONS 500.00


EMS MISC RECEIPTS 20.00


LIBRARY 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 13,462.42


LIBRARY COPIES 531.42


LIBRARY FINES 1,820.30


LIBRARY FUNDRAISING 102.00


LIBRARY MISC RECEIPTS 7,131.02


OPERA HOUSE ANNUAL PUBLICATION 50.00


OPERA HOUSE GIFT CERTIFICATES 430.00-


OPERA HOUSE MEMBERSHIPS 225.00


OPERA HOUSE SERVICE FEES 1,275.00


OPERA HOUSE TAX EXEMPT SALES 250.00


OPERA HOUSE TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 19,451.50


OTHER REVENUES 127,539.69


OTHER REVENUES SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 525.00


OTHER REVENUES SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST 173.50


PLANNING DEPT BUILDING PERMITS 1,883.74


PLANNING DEPT ELECTRICAL PERMIT 405.00


PLANNING DEPT HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 165.00


PLANNING DEPT MISC BUILDING PERMIT 680.00


PLANNING DEPT PLUMBING PERMIT 365.00


RECREATION CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES 53.46-


RECREATION INSTRUCTION FEES 654.56


RECREATION PROGRAM FEES 964.55


SENIOR CENTER CASE MANAGEMENT DONATIONS 105.00


SENIOR CENTER CRAFT SALES 53.00


SENIOR CENTER DONATIONS 2,326.58


SENIOR CENTER KITCHEN FUND 543.00


SENIOR CENTER MEAL SITE REVENUES 3,832.90


SENIOR CENTER MISC RECEIPTS 90.00


SENIOR CENTER NEWSLETTER 24.00


SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL GIFT FUND 295.00


SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 60.00


SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 1,368.14


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT BAILS/FINES 12,430.58


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT DMV FEES 11,354.81


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT K-9 DONATIONS 45.50


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT MISC REVENUES 30.69


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT PARKING FINES 5,555.00


STREET DEPT STREET OPENING 475.00


TAXES DEL PP 25,498.76


TAXES INT DEL PP 2.45


TAXES PROPERTY TAXES 610,953.00


TAXES TAX OVERPAYMENTS 31,877.51


A = Alert Message R = Receipt Printed D = Distribution Updated G = GL Updated V = Void Receipt T Column *= Receipt Total







CITY OF STOUGHTON Receipt Register - For Treasurer's Report Page: 21


Receipt Dates: 2/1/2014 - 2/28/2014 Mar 18, 2014 08:21AM


Summary By Distribution


Category Distribution Amount


Grand Totals: 992,598.03


A = Alert Message R = Receipt Printed D = Distribution Updated G = GL Updated V = Void Receipt T Column *= Receipt Total







CITY OF STOUGHTON Journals Page: 1


OTHER CASH IN - PRIMARY CHECKING (CRJE) Mar 18, 2014 08:23AM


Period: 2/28/2014 (02/14)


Report Criteria:


Total By Reference Number and Date


Journal Code.Journal Code = "crje"


Ref Account Debit Credit


Date Num Payee or Description Number Amount Amount


CRJE


02/28/2014 1 TO REALLOCATE CREDIT CARD FUNDS NOT YET RECEIV 245-13013 6,713.00


TO REALLOCATE CREDIT CARD FUNDS NOT YET RECEIV 245-11102 6,713.00-


.00*


02/28/2014 2 TO REALLOCATE CREDIT CARD FUNDS NOT YET RECEIV 245-13013 12,293.50


TO REALLOCATE CREDIT CARD FUNDS NOT YET RECEIV 245-11102 12,293.50-


.00*


02/28/2014 3 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM SAVINGS TO CHECKING 001-11100 2,000,000.00


TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM SAVINGS TO CHECKING 100-11311 2,000,000.00-


.00*


02/28/2014 6 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM SAVINGS TO CHECKING 001-11100 49,558.23


TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM SAVINGS TO CHECKING 400-11311 49,558.23-


.00*


02/28/2014 7 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM OPERA HOUSE CHECKING 001-11100 20,000.00


TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM OPERA HOUSE CHECKING 245-11102 20,000.00-


.00*


02/28/2014 8 TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 001-11100 930.29


TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-48524 930.29-


.00*


02/28/2014 9 TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 001-11100 4,871.00


TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-48250 4,871.00-


.00*


02/28/2014 10 TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 001-11100 16.05


TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 100-48110 16.05-


.00*


02/28/2014 11 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 44,861.59


TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-13015 44,861.59-


.00*


02/28/2014 12 TO RECORD LIBRARY FUNDRAISING 001-11100 47.94


02/28/2014 12 TO RECORD LIBRARY FUNDRAISING PAYPAL FEES 217-55110-530 2.06


02/28/2014 12 TO RECORD LIBRARY FUNDRAISING 217-48530 50.00-


02/28/2014 13 TO RECORD BAB INTEREST 001-11100 20,455.90


TO RECORD BAB INTEREST 300-48113 20,455.90-


.00*


02/28/2014 14 TO RECORD 4TH QTR FRANCHISE FEE 001-11100 33,432.94


TO RECORD 4TH QTR FRANCHISE FEE 100-13012 33,432.94-


.00*


02/28/2014 15 TO RECORD COURT TRIP PAYMENTS 001-11100 14,488.02


TO RECORD COURT TRIP PAYMENTS 100-22210 14,488.02-


Documents: 15 Transactions: 27


Total CRJE: 2,207,670.52 2,207,670.52-


Grand Totals: 2,207,670.52 2,207,670.52-
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02/14 02/07/2014 55 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 100-21100 16,300.36
02/14 02/07/2014 56 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 100-21100 225.13
02/14 02/21/2014 57 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 245-21100 23,601.53
02/14 02/06/2014 46661 JORGENSEN, JUDITH 100-21100 52.44- V
02/14 02/24/2014 47173 GIANSANTE, PAUL 100-21100 207.30- V
02/14 02/17/2014 47218 WISC DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCE 100-21100 12.25- V
02/14 02/05/2014 47226 SUITCASE TOWN MUSIC INC 245-21100 500.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47227 ABING, SHANE 100-21100 11.66
02/14 02/05/2014 47228 ALDI 234-21100 4,200.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47229 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 224-21100 263.47
02/14 02/05/2014 47230 AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSN 100-21100 189.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47231 ANDERSON, LARRY 100-21100 207.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47232 AUXIANT 251-21100 33,307.79
02/14 02/05/2014 47233 BAUMAN'S NATURAL MEATS 231-21100 23.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47234 BOBCAT OF JANESVILLE 100-21100 43.84
02/14 02/05/2014 47235 BOMAN, AMANDA OR SERENA 100-21100 133.47
02/14 02/05/2014 47236 BRADLEY, DON OR PATRICIA 100-21100 3,418.90
02/14 02/05/2014 47237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 70.28
02/14 02/05/2014 47238 DANE COUNTY CULTURAL AFFAIRS 100-21100 175.56
02/14 02/06/2014 47239 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 100-21100 .00 V
02/14 02/05/2014 47240 DANE COUNTY TREASURER. 410-21100 4,796.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47241 DOKKEN, MARCIE 100-21100 88.86
02/14 02/05/2014 47242 ENERGY PERFORMANCE LIGHTING 100-21100 777.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47243 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC 100-21100 10,786.87
02/14 02/05/2014 47244 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 100-21100 15.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47245 GRAFIX SHOPPE 410-21100 387.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47246 GRANT, MARK OR JULIETA 100-21100 131.75
02/14 02/05/2014 47247 GROLEAU, ROBERT 100-21100 138.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47248 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LL 100-21100 340.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47249 INKWORKS INC 100-21100 170.50
02/14 02/05/2014 47250 JANISCH, BRIAN 100-21100 91.04
02/14 02/05/2014 47251 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 100-21100 1,099.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47252 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 400-21100 2,638.80
02/14 02/05/2014 47253 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 100-21100 56,192.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47254 KALLAND, DAVID 100-21100 250.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47255 KELLY SERVICES INC 100-21100 984.96
02/14 02/05/2014 47256 KITTELSON, GRAIG 100-21100 161.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47257 KITTELSON, TODD 100-21100 69.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47258 KOBUSSEN BUSES LTD 100-21100 420.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47259 KWIK TRIP WEST 100-21100 10.50
02/14 02/05/2014 47260 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 100-21100 4.73
02/14 02/05/2014 47261 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 100-21100 215.89
02/14 02/05/2014 47262 LITTEL, JAMES A 100-21100 161.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47263 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 215-21100 85.84
02/14 02/05/2014 47264 LONG, DEMETRIUS 100-21100 207.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47265 LOVELL, JEFFREY OR LORI 100-21100 94.83
02/14 02/05/2014 47266 MALONE, BILL 245-21100 2,000.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47267 MARCO INC 410-21100 12,639.38
02/14 02/05/2014 47268 MCDONALD, MAX 100-21100 184.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/14 02/05/2014 47269 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 100-21100 490.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47270 MIDWEST EQUIPMENT SPECIALISTS, 410-21100 49,704.48
02/14 02/05/2014 47271 MTAW 100-21100 120.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47272 NORTWEN, DANIEL OR NANCY 100-21100 126.83
02/14 02/05/2014 47273 PALMER, STEVE 100-21100 69.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47274 PARRETTE, NATHAN 100-21100 69.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47275 PAYNE & DOLAN INC 400-21100 23,252.35
02/14 02/05/2014 47276 PREVENAS, STEPHEN 100-21100 471.99
02/14 02/05/2014 47277 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 100-21100 400.64
02/14 02/05/2014 47278 PUBLIC INVASIONS INC 245-21100 4,700.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47279 PUSTER, CAROLANN 100-21100 300.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47280 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC 400-21100 1,688.83
02/14 02/05/2014 47281 ROUNDYS 234-21100 764.37
02/14 02/05/2014 47282 SCHMIDT, TIMOTHY W 100-21100 230.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47283 SCHREIER, MARK OR MELISSA 100-21100 4.49
02/14 02/05/2014 47284 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE 100-21100 27.49
02/14 02/05/2014 47285 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 100-21100 190.68
02/14 02/05/2014 47286 STRANDLIE, TIMOTHY 100-21100 11.66
02/14 02/05/2014 47287 UPS STORE 234-21100 13.59
02/14 02/05/2014 47288 WALECKA, ANNA 100-21100 500.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47289 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 100-21100 2,523.26
02/14 02/05/2014 47290 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 245-21100 300.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47291 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 100-21100 10.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47292 WMCA 100-21100 25.00
02/14 02/05/2014 47293 ZIMMERMAN, GARY 100-21100 115.00
02/14 02/07/2014 47294 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 100-21100 4,878.96
02/14 02/07/2014 47295 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 100-21100 31,435.24
02/14 02/12/2014 47296 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC 100-21100 152.00
02/14 02/12/2014 47297 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 260-21100 2,582.59
02/14 02/12/2014 47298 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 100-21100 52.46
02/14 02/12/2014 47299 AT&T 100-21100 61.20
02/14 02/12/2014 47300 AZTLAND LLC 100-21100 1,178.00
02/14 02/12/2014 47301 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 224-21100 70.28
02/14 02/12/2014 47302 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 100-21100 1,079.00
02/14 02/12/2014 47303 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS 100-21100 541.14
02/14 02/12/2014 47304 CREATIVE ARTS 100-21100 158.00
02/14 02/12/2014 47305 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO 100-21100 147.25
02/14 02/12/2014 47306 DANE CO CHIEF OF POLICE ASSOC 100-21100 60.00
02/14 02/12/2014 47307 DANE COUNTY HIGHWAY & TRANSP 100-21100 2,000.00
02/14 02/12/2014 47308 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 100-21100 30.00
02/14 02/12/2014 47309 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 100-21100 177.08
02/14 02/12/2014 47310 DRIVERS LICENSE GUIDE CO 100-21100 119.70
02/14 02/12/2014 47311 ENERGY PERFORMANCE LIGHTING 100-21100 193.96
02/14 02/12/2014 47312 FORTNEY, RUTH 234-21100 53.40
02/14 02/12/2014 47313 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 100-21100 32.00
02/14 02/12/2014 47314 ICPC - REGION 4 - RTS 2014 100-21100 480.00
02/14 02/12/2014 47315 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 100-21100 190.00
02/14 02/12/2014 47316 JMB & ASSOCIATES LLC 100-21100 725.00
02/14 02/12/2014 47317 KAHL, TERRY 212-21100 100.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/14 02/12/2014 47318 KELLY SERVICES INC 100-21100 437.76
02/14 02/12/2014 47319 KOBUSSEN BUSES LTD 100-21100 395.00
02/14 02/12/2014 47320 LEARN, CHERYL 245-21100 65.36
02/14 02/12/2014 47321 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROPERTY IN 100-21100 23.00
02/14 02/12/2014 47322 MC GLYNN PHARMACY INC. 100-21100 36.00
02/14 02/12/2014 47323 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMP 100-21100 2,111.87
02/14 02/12/2014 47324 MITCHELL1 100-21100 1,248.00
02/14 02/12/2014 47325 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 100-21100 380.00
02/14 02/12/2014 47326 ON THE SPOT INC 212-21100 130.00
02/14 02/12/2014 47327 PITNEY BOWES POSTAGE BY PHONE 100-21100 3,059.99
02/14 02/12/2014 47328 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 100-21100 149.65
02/14 02/12/2014 47329 QUALE, LOIS 234-21100 42.85
02/14 02/12/2014 47330 REEDSBURG CAB SERVICE 231-21100 325.00
02/14 02/12/2014 47331 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATI 100-21100 1,026.43
02/14 02/12/2014 47332 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 100-21100 188.82
02/14 02/12/2014 47333 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 100-21100 146.00
02/14 02/12/2014 47334 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 261-21100 26,819.33
02/14 02/12/2014 47335 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 100-21100 109.78
02/14 02/12/2014 47336 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 100-21100 12,476.98
02/14 02/12/2014 47337 WAHPC 235-21100 40.00
02/14 02/12/2014 47338 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. 100-21100 3,862.00
02/14 02/12/2014 47339 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 100-21100 35.00
02/14 02/12/2014 47340 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 100-21100 1,194.79
02/14 02/12/2014 47341 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 100-21100 1,730.23
02/14 02/12/2014 47342 WOODWORKING MACHINERY SERVI 229-21100 245.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47343 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 100-21100 19.36
02/14 02/19/2014 47344 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 224-21100 7,949.52
02/14 02/19/2014 47345 AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSN 100-21100 189.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47346 ANDERSON, LARRY 100-21100 138.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47347 AUXIANT 251-21100 52,705.76
02/14 02/19/2014 47348 BOBCAT OF MADISON INC 410-21100 3,958.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47349 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 70.28
02/14 02/19/2014 47350 COMDATA CORPORATION 234-21100 371.52
02/14 02/19/2014 47351 CORNELL, BEAU 242-21100 500.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47352 CREATIVE ARTS 100-21100 38.50
02/14 02/19/2014 47353 DANE COUNTY TITLE CO 100-21100 300.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47354 DNE WHOLESALE 234-21100 520.67
02/14 02/19/2014 47355 FITPRO SERVICES LLC 100-21100 705.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47356 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 100-21100 31.66
02/14 02/19/2014 47357 FUNK, MATTHEW 100-21100 60.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47358 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 100-21100 1.88
02/14 02/19/2014 47359 GROLEAU, ROBERT 100-21100 184.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47360 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LL 100-21100 495.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47361 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 100-21100 82.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47362 HINDMAN, SONYA 100-21100 30.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47363 JOURNAL COMMUNICATIONS INC 260-21100 5,661.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47364 KELLY SERVICES INC 215-21100 500.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47365 KITTELSON, GRAIG 100-21100 161.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47366 KITTELSON, TODD 100-21100 69.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/14 02/19/2014 47367 KOBUSSEN BUSES LTD 100-21100 365.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47368 LEAGUE OF WISC MUNICIPALITIES 100-21100 10.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47369 LITTEL, JAMES A 100-21100 69.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47370 LONG, DEMETRIUS 100-21100 138.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47371 MANX, HARRY 245-21100 800.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47372 MATYSIK, GREG 100-21100 80.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47373 MCDONALD, MAX 100-21100 92.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47374 MEALS ON WHEELS ASSOCIATION O 100-21100 150.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47375 MELLI LAW S.C. 100-21100 1,009.60
02/14 02/19/2014 47376 NORTH AMERICAN SALT CO 100-21100 5,473.44
02/14 02/19/2014 47377 PALMER, STEVE 100-21100 69.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47378 PARADIGM 245-21100 1,750.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47379 PERRY, MICHAEL L 245-21100 5,000.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47380 QUALITY INN & SUITES 245-21100 2,465.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47381 RICOH USA INC 100-21100 116.25
02/14 02/19/2014 47382 ROUNDYS 234-21100 588.99
02/14 02/19/2014 47383 RUSH, TOM 245-21100 3,000.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47384 SCHMIDT, TIMOTHY W 100-21100 184.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47385 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 100-21100 623.87
02/14 02/19/2014 47386 STIEBER, MATTEW 100-21100 69.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47387 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 100-21100 47,577.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47388 TOTAL ENERGY SYSTEMS LLC 100-21100 1,239.25
02/14 02/19/2014 47389 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 603-21100 1,586.83
02/14 02/19/2014 47390 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 100-21100 54.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47391 WAND 100-21100 30.00
02/14 02/19/2014 47392 ZIMMERMAN, GARY 100-21100 69.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47393 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 603-21100 9,514.40
02/14 02/26/2014 47394 AD MADISON 410-21100 919.75
02/14 02/26/2014 47395 AIRGAS USA LLC 603-21100 182.34
02/14 02/26/2014 47396 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 215-21100 2,998.65
02/14 02/26/2014 47397 AUXIANT 251-21100 12,162.08
02/14 02/26/2014 47398 BACHOLL, DAVID 245-21100 1,500.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47399 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 215-21100 1,458.54
02/14 02/26/2014 47400 BARRY, VIOLET 603-21100 30.40
02/14 02/26/2014 47401 BUBRICK'S 215-21100 386.61
02/14 02/26/2014 47402 BYERS, ROSEMARY 603-21100 954.77
02/14 02/26/2014 47403 CASTLEBERG, STEVE 231-21100 150.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47404 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 223.60
02/14 02/26/2014 47405 CLARK, JERRY 603-21100 1,064.60
02/14 02/26/2014 47406 COMMERCIAL INNOVATIONS INC 100-21100 250.51
02/14 02/26/2014 47407 CURTISS, CYNTHIA 100-21100 24.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47408 DANE COUNTY EMS ASSOCIATION 603-21100 125.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47409 DANE COUNTY TREASURER- c/o EMS 603-21100 250.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47410 DEAN CLINIC 603-21100 192.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47411 DEMCO INC 215-21100 146.50
02/14 02/26/2014 47412 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS I 603-21100 588.10
02/14 02/26/2014 47413 FORWARD HEALTH 603-21100 298.35
02/14 02/26/2014 47414 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 217-21100 384.63
02/14 02/26/2014 47415 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 100-21100 587.20
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02/14 02/26/2014 47416 GIANSANTE, PAUL OR KATHARIN 100-21100 207.30
02/14 02/26/2014 47417 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 215-21100 32.48
02/14 02/26/2014 47418 GREENSPIRE APARTMENTS 231-21100 741.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47419 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 603-21100 64.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47420 HARVEY, SHARONNE 100-21100 24.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47421 INKWORKS INC 603-21100 83.75
02/14 02/26/2014 47422 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS 245-21100 1,965.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47423 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 400-21100 5,489.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47424 JEWELL, EILEN 245-21100 1,250.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47425 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 215-21100 891.25
02/14 02/26/2014 47426 KELLY SERVICES INC 100-21100 656.64
02/14 02/26/2014 47427 KETTERER, TONY 100-21100 24.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47428 KUSSMAUL ELECTRONICS 100-21100 270.36
02/14 02/26/2014 47429 MAIN STREET KITCHEN 232-21100 178.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47430 MC GEEVER, BOB 100-21100 24.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47431 MIDWEST TAPE 215-21100 931.18
02/14 02/26/2014 47432 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 100-21100 100.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47433 NATIONAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES 603-21100 662.02
02/14 02/26/2014 47434 NAVIANT INC 215-21100 470.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47435 NORTH AMERICAN SALT CO 100-21100 1,769.74
02/14 02/26/2014 47436 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 100-21100 380.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47437 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 100-21100 64.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47438 OPTIMIST THEATRE 215-21100 213.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47439 PETTY CASH-STO LIBRARY 215-21100 38.31
02/14 02/26/2014 47440 RANDOM HOUSE INC 215-21100 241.50
02/14 02/26/2014 47441 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC 400-21100 5,959.72
02/14 02/26/2014 47442 RICOH USA INC 603-21100 236.21
02/14 02/26/2014 47443 RITE-WAY CONSTRUCTION LLC 100-21100 100.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47444 SAFE COMMUNITIES 100-21100 15.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47445 SCHLEGEL, JEFFREY 100-21100 24.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47446 SCHWAAB INC 100-21100 21.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47447 SHOWCASES 215-21100 142.69
02/14 02/26/2014 47448 SHRM 100-21100 704.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47449 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP 215-21100 410.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47450 SKAALEN NURSING AND 603-21100 92.62
02/14 02/26/2014 47451 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 215-21100 704.40
02/14 02/26/2014 47452 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 603-21100 596.18
02/14 02/26/2014 47453 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 231-21100 75.46
02/14 02/26/2014 47454 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 100-21100 1,059.28
02/14 02/26/2014 47455 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 400-21100 7,116.48
02/14 02/26/2014 47456 STRAY BIRDS, THE 245-21100 1,500.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47457 TASER INTERNATIONAL 252-21100 360.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47458 TECHE, AARON OR JENNIFER 100-21100 24.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47459 TICKETFORCE LLC 245-21100 5,917.34
02/14 02/26/2014 47460 U.S. CELLULAR 100-21100 1,496.92
02/14 02/26/2014 47461 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES IN 215-21100 17.90
02/14 02/26/2014 47462 VALENTINE, ROBERT 603-21100 69.16
02/14 02/26/2014 47463 VIKE, BRENDA 603-21100 72.12
02/14 02/26/2014 47464 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. 100-21100 3,862.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/14 02/26/2014 47465 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 100-21100 85.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47466 WISC MUNICIPAL JUDGES ASSN 100-21100 100.00
02/14 02/26/2014 47467 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSO 100-21100 878.75
02/14 02/26/2014 47468 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 100-21100 832.53
02/14 02/26/2014 47469 WISCONSIN LIBRARY SERVICES 215-21100 2,231.23
02/14 02/26/2014 47470 WOLLENZIEN, GAIL 603-21100 71.85


Grand Totals: 599,712.49


Summary by General Ledger Account Number


GL Account Debit Credit Proof


100-21100 37,005.41 317,094.94- 280,089.53-
100-21102 67,639.94 31,694.98- 35,944.96
100-21113 7,110.20 3,555.10- 3,555.10
100-21560 2,111.87 .00 2,111.87
100-21570 54.00 .00 54.00
100-21575 8,484.00 .00 8,484.00
100-21590 2,906.07 .00 2,906.07
100-22210 5,181.48 1,323.86- 3,857.62
100-46595 175.56 .00 175.56
100-46750 101.66 .00 101.66


100-51200-320 100.00 .00 100.00
100-51200-340 170.50 .00 170.50
100-51300-216 1,009.60 .00 1,009.60
100-51400-212 26.19 .00 26.19
100-51420-210 217.31 .00 217.31
100-51420-212 25.00 .00 25.00
100-51420-215 2,079.36 .00 2,079.36
100-51420-315 1,903.63 .00 1,903.63
100-51420-340 784.00 .00 784.00
100-51420-341 100.00 .00 100.00
100-51440-215 144.00 .00 144.00
100-51440-340 18.40 .00 18.40
100-51510-212 120.00 .00 120.00
100-51510-219 10,786.87 .00 10,786.87
100-51510-310 6,088.45 .00 6,088.45
100-51900-200 41.20 .00 41.20
100-51900-300 47,577.00 .00 47,577.00
100-51930-515 23.00 .00 23.00
100-51930-523 1,481.00 .00 1,481.00
100-52100-190 3,531.04 .00 3,531.04
100-52100-210 1,001.41 .00 1,001.41
100-52100-215 188.82 .00 188.82
100-52100-240 763.00 200.00- 563.00
100-52100-335 3,154.91 .00 3,154.91


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - For Treasurer's Report Page: 7
Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2014 - 2/28/2014 Mar 18, 2014 08:24AM


GL Account Debit Credit Proof


100-52100-340 2,225.33 .00 2,225.33
100-52100-390 3,520.96 32.44- 3,488.52
100-52100-395 424.00 .00 424.00
100-52200-210 223.37 .00 223.37
100-52200-217 402.00 .00 402.00
100-52200-220 3,012.54 .00 3,012.54
100-52200-240 274.15 .00 274.15
100-52200-245 1,238.09 .00 1,238.09
100-52200-335 482.26 .00 482.26
100-52200-340 593.91 .00 593.91
100-53200-200 14.42 .00 14.42
100-53200-215 895.15 .00 895.15
100-53200-220 4,545.08 .00 4,545.08
100-53200-221 316.87 .00 316.87
100-53200-222 643.96 .00 643.96
100-53200-223 414.23 .00 414.23
100-53200-314 1,226.45 .00 1,226.45
100-53200-340 461.54 .00 461.54
100-53300-210 117.63 .00 117.63
100-53300-212 596.99 20.00- 576.99
100-53300-215 1,269.11 .00 1,269.11
100-53300-220 3,852.16 .00 3,852.16
100-53300-340 5,326.61 106.78- 5,219.83
100-53300-390 364.16 .00 364.16
100-53310-215 835.00 .00 835.00
100-53310-340 16,816.20 .00 16,816.20
100-53400-340 25.78 .00 25.78
100-53420-340 14,906.86 .00 14,906.86
100-53440-340 32.76 .00 32.76
100-53620-215 35,120.00 .00 35,120.00
100-53620-216 21,072.00 .00 21,072.00
100-54600-200 554.10 .00 554.10
100-54600-210 126.72 .00 126.72
100-54600-213 180.00 .00 180.00
100-54600-220 2,787.64 .00 2,787.64
100-54600-240 856.91 .00 856.91
100-54600-315 201.60 .00 201.60
100-54600-340 192.33 .00 192.33
100-54600-350 80.00 .00 80.00
100-54910-300 767.65 .00 767.65
100-55200-245 1,091.10 .00 1,091.10
100-55200-335 248.86 .00 248.86
100-55200-340 76.86 .00 76.86
100-55200-350 10.94 .00 10.94
100-55300-210 120.54 .00 120.54
100-55300-212 250.00 .00 250.00
100-55300-215 4,368.66 .00 4,368.66
100-55300-300 19.95 .00 19.95
100-55300-340 5,265.61 60.00- 5,205.61


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - For Treasurer's Report Page: 8
Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2014 - 2/28/2014 Mar 18, 2014 08:24AM


GL Account Debit Credit Proof


100-55400-203 69.60 .00 69.60
100-55400-210 .63 .00 .63
100-55400-220 1,535.01 .00 1,535.01
100-55400-240 8.49 .00 8.49
100-55500-210 109.12 .00 109.12
100-55500-240 1,183.56 .00 1,183.56
100-55500-300 286.16 .00 286.16
100-56300-335 170.94 .00 170.94
100-56300-340 182.92 12.25- 170.67


203-21100 .00 4,859.23- 4,859.23-
203-57120-840 4,859.23 .00 4,859.23


212-21100 .00 4,759.41- 4,759.41-
212-53271-220 3,247.48 .00 3,247.48
212-53271-314 588.00 .00 588.00
212-53271-340 923.93 .00 923.93


215-21100 35.95 12,199.49- 12,163.54-
215-55110-210 .82 .00 .82
215-55110-211 498.31 .00 498.31
215-55110-212 51.55 .00 51.55
215-55110-216 17.90 .00 17.90
215-55110-220 1,652.36 .00 1,652.36
215-55110-221 1,457.94 .00 1,457.94
215-55110-240 502.48 .00 502.48
215-55110-250 1,510.81 .00 1,510.81
215-55110-289 692.40 .00 692.40
215-55110-313 269.67 .00 269.67
215-55110-325 1,318.07 .00 1,318.07
215-55110-327 2,231.23 .00 2,231.23
215-55110-328 817.39 35.95- 781.44
215-55110-340 364.07 .00 364.07
215-55110-342 314.49 .00 314.49
215-55110-350 500.00 .00 500.00


217-21100 16.59 6,395.54- 6,378.95-
217-55110-500 6,189.02 16.59- 6,172.43
217-55110-510 150.00 .00 150.00
217-55110-520 56.52 .00 56.52


224-21100 .00 226.98- 226.98-
224-53300-340 8.64 .00 8.64
224-53300-341 148.06 .00 148.06
224-53300-390 70.28 .00 70.28


229-21100 .00 433.30- 433.30-
229-54600-340 433.30 .00 433.30


230-21100 .00 1.93- 1.93-
230-54600-210 1.93 .00 1.93


231-21100 .00 1,314.46- 1,314.46-
231-54600-340 1,314.46 .00 1,314.46


232-21100 .00 178.00- 178.00-
232-54600-340 178.00 .00 178.00


234-21100 .00 7,284.40- 7,284.40-


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - For Treasurer's Report Page: 9
Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2014 - 2/28/2014 Mar 18, 2014 08:24AM


GL Account Debit Credit Proof


234-55100-724 7,284.40 .00 7,284.40
235-21100 .00 40.00- 40.00-


235-55100-721 40.00 .00 40.00
242-21100 15.44 1,102.66- 1,087.22-


242-52200-340 296.17 15.44- 280.73
242-52200-341 60.00 .00 60.00
242-52200-346 246.49 .00 246.49
242-52200-347 500.00 .00 500.00


245-21100 .00 36,686.45- 36,686.45-
245-55190-210 70.99 .00 70.99
245-55190-216 5,917.34 .00 5,917.34
245-55190-240 51.00 .00 51.00
245-55190-340 5,165.36 .00 5,165.36
245-55190-344 17,175.36 .00 17,175.36
245-55190-345 4,841.40 .00 4,841.40
245-55190-347 3,465.00 .00 3,465.00


251-13011 25,598.10 .00 25,598.10
251-21100 .00 98,175.63- 98,175.63-


251-51930-530 47,684.22 .00 47,684.22
251-51930-531 24,893.31 .00 24,893.31


252-21100 .00 385.90- 385.90-
252-52100-340 385.90 .00 385.90


260-21100 .00 7,537.60- 7,537.60-
260-55100-340 7,537.60 .00 7,537.60


261-21100 .00 8.62- 8.62-
261-55100-340 8.62 .00 8.62


400-21100 .00 39,188.54- 39,188.54-
400-57100-215 164.66 .00 164.66
400-57220-820 15,220.55 .00 15,220.55
400-57330-820 6,364.07 .00 6,364.07
400-57332-820 5,813.09 .00 5,813.09
400-57344-820 5,813.08 .00 5,813.08
400-57345-820 5,813.09 .00 5,813.09


410-21100 69,991.65 145,801.66- 75,810.01-
410-57191-820 85,770.63 69,991.65- 15,778.98
410-57193-820 4,506.00 .00 4,506.00
410-57210-810 387.00 .00 387.00
410-57220-820 1,475.55 .00 1,475.55
410-57331-820 53,662.48 .00 53,662.48


411-21100 .00 92.04- 92.04-
411-48200 92.04 .00 92.04
603-13015 3,223.27 .00 3,223.27
603-21100 .00 23,010.75- 23,010.75-


603-51930-523 105.83 .00 105.83
603-52300-210 194.86 .00 194.86
603-52300-212 443.02 .00 443.02
603-52300-216 9,514.40 .00 9,514.40
603-52300-220 2,413.68 .00 2,413.68
603-52300-240 221.50 .00 221.50


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2014 - 2/28/2014 Mar 18, 2014 08:24AM


GL Account Debit Credit Proof


603-52300-300 652.88 .00 652.88
603-52300-310 236.21 .00 236.21
603-52300-330 431.52 .00 431.52
603-52300-335 718.15 .00 718.15
603-52300-340 4,855.43 .00 4,855.43


Grand Totals: 813,842.57 813,842.57- .00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON Journals Page: 1


OTHER CASH DISBURSEMENTS - PRIMARY CHECKING (CDJE) Mar 18, 2014 08:27AM


Period: 2/28/2014 (02/14)


Report Criteria:


Total By Reference Number and Date


Journal Code.Journal Code = "cdje"


Ref Account Debit Credit


Date Num Payee or Description Number Amount Amount


CDJE


02/28/2014 1 WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-21104 3,045.58


WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 001-11100 3,045.58-


.00*


02/28/2014 2 TO RECORD JANUARY RETIREMENT 100-21515 95,653.80


TO RECORD JANUARY RETIREMENT 001-11100 95,653.80-


.00*


02/28/2014 3 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT ROBERTS 100-51510-212 17.15


02/28/2014 3 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT SULLIVAN 100-51510-216 91.80


TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT SULLIVAN 001-11100 108.95-


-17.15*


02/28/2014 4 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT ONEIL 100-52100-153 149.00


TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT ONEIL 001-11100 149.00-


.00*


02/28/2014 5 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT ADAMS 100-52100-340 19.50


02/28/2014 5 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT OTT 100-54600-213 21.42


02/28/2014 5 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 001-11100 40.92-


02/28/2014 6 TO RECORD OOPS SCHEEL 100-56300-212 142.80


TO RECORD OOPS SCHEEL 001-11100 142.80-


.00*


02/28/2014 7 TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE JORGENSEN 100-45130 65.00


TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE JORGENSEN 100-51510-216 10.00-


TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE JORGENSEN 001-11100 55.00-


.00*


02/28/2014 8 TO RECORD NSF CHECK ERDMAN 100-13070 2,166.74


TO RECORD NSF CHECK ERDMAN 001-11100 2,166.74-


.00*


02/28/2014 9 TO RECORD NSF CHECK TRUEHL 100-13070 5,547.54


TO RECORD NSF CHECK TRUEHL 001-11100 5,547.54-


.00*


02/28/2014 10 TO RECORD SCHOOL DISTRICT TAXES PAYABLE 100-24320 2,110,842.24


TO RECORD SCHOOL DISTRICT TAXES PAYABLE 001-11100 2,110,842.24-


.00*


02/28/2014 11 TO RECORD MATC TAXES PAYABLE 100-24330 335,886.80


TO RECORD MATC TAXES PAYABLE 001-11100 335,886.80-


.00*


02/28/2014 12 TO RECORD COUNTY AND STATE TAXES PAYABLE 100-24310 600,732.01


TO RECORD COUNTY AND STATE TAXES PAYABLE 001-11100 600,732.01-


.00*


02/28/2014 13 TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 15,772.37


TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 20,136.70


TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 4,709.36


TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 40,618.43-


.00*


02/28/2014 14 TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 17,110.62


TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 23,037.88


TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 5,387.86


TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 45,536.36-


.00*


02/28/2014 15 TO RECORD WIF EFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 8,275.97


TO RECORD WIF EFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 8,275.97-


.00*


02/28/2014 16 TO RECORD WIF EFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 9,036.56







CITY OF STOUGHTON Journals Page: 2


OTHER CASH DISBURSEMENTS - PRIMARY CHECKING (CDJE) Mar 18, 2014 08:27AM


Period: 2/28/2014 (02/14)


Ref Account Debit Credit


Date Num Payee or Description Number Amount Amount


TO RECORD WIF EFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 9,036.56-


.00*


02/28/2014 17 TO REALLCATE MVD FEES 100-46290 9,780.51


TO REALLCATE MVD FEES 001-11100 9,780.51-


.00*


02/28/2014 18 TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRE 251-51930-216 5,374.44


TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRE 001-11100 5,374.44-


.00*


02/28/2014 19 TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 100-21520 1,698.56


TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 001-11100 1,698.56-


.00*


02/28/2014 20 TO RECORD BANK FEE 100-51510-216 230.19


TO RECORD BANK FEE 001-11100 230.19-


.00*


02/28/2014 21 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 300-58100-610 255,000.00


TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 001-11100 255,000.00-


.00*


02/28/2014 22 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-58200-620 19,468.75


TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 001-11100 19,468.75-


.00*


02/28/2014 23 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 300-58100-610 435,000.00


TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 001-11100 435,000.00-


.00*


02/28/2014 24 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 300-58100-610 290,000.00


TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 001-11100 290,000.00-


.00*


02/28/2014 25 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 300-58100-610 670,000.00


TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 001-11100 670,000.00-


.00*


02/28/2014 26 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-58200-620 8,901.25


TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 001-11100 8,901.25-


Documents: 29 Transactions: 59


Total CDJE: 4,953,302.40 4,953,302.40-


Grand Totals: 4,953,302.40 4,953,302.40-


Report Criteria:


Total By Reference Number and Date


Journal Code.Journal Code = "cdje"







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2014


FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/18/2014 08:29AM PAGE: 1


REVENUE


TAXES 1,132.74 1,132.74 8,157,912.00 8,156,779.26 .01


INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES .00 .00 1,574,778.00 1,574,778.00 .00


LICENSES & PERMITS 3,917.06 8,165.06 112,000.00 103,834.94 7.29


FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 22,096.18 30,055.76 115,000.00 84,944.24 26.14


PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 85,528.63 101,112.84 1,244,801.00 1,143,688.16 8.12


INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FO 1,500.00 35,000.00 82,000.00 47,000.00 42.68


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 32,909.69 55,877.23 308,796.00 252,918.77 18.10


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 80,000.00 80,000.00 .00


147,084.30 231,343.63 11,675,287.00 11,443,943.37 1.98


EXPENDITURES


LEGISLATIVE 3,875.40 7,750.80 43,200.00 35,449.20 17.94


JUDICIAL 4,113.07 16,131.37 8,750.00 ( 7,381.37) 184.36


LEGAL 1,009.60 820.60 107,500.00 106,679.40 .76


MAYOR 7,076.66 22,891.65 17,750.00 ( 5,141.65) 128.97


CLERK 13,092.81 25,965.13 33,842.00 7,876.87 76.72


ELECTION 155.52 857.96 20,200.00 19,342.04 4.25


FINANCE DIRECTOR 36,837.49 72,960.50 284,750.00 211,789.50 25.62


ASSESSOR .00 3,900.00 45,600.00 41,700.00 8.55


CITY WEBSITE .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .00


OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 47,618.20 47,618.20 25,000.00 ( 22,618.20) 190.47


INSURANCE 1,504.00 169,011.02 192,200.00 23,188.98 87.93


LAW ENFORCEMENT 190,852.48 465,388.01 348,400.00 ( 116,988.01) 133.58


FIRE PROTECTION 25,966.82 58,199.57 122,276.00 64,076.43 47.60


INSPECTION 6,752.96 15,964.39 3,600.00 ( 12,364.39) 443.46


CITY BUILDINGS 13,069.81 24,434.80 78,200.00 53,765.20 31.25


HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 80,200.64 188,996.36 259,800.00 70,803.64 72.75


SNOW REMOVAL 15,651.20 35,036.75 70,000.00 34,963.25 50.05


ROAD RELATED FACILITIES .00 590.78 22,000.00 21,409.22 2.69


STREET LIGHTING 14,906.86 14,906.86 145,000.00 130,093.14 10.28


SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 32.76 32.76 .00 ( 32.76) .00


SANITATION 56,192.00 56,192.00 700,000.00 643,808.00 8.03


SENIOR CENTER 33,704.56 78,679.70 517,691.00 439,011.30 15.20


CEMETERY 767.65 1,351.65 36,000.00 34,648.35 3.75


CULTURE .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .00


PARKS 8,424.92 19,545.10 58,000.00 38,454.90 33.70


RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 23,861.38 55,451.74 131,845.00 76,393.26 42.06


YOUTH CENTER 8,735.27 28,979.89 28,025.00 ( 954.89) 103.41


CABLE 19,872.37 44,872.64 257,358.00 212,485.36 17.44


PLANNING 18,160.43 43,634.89 17,810.00 ( 25,824.89) 245.00


CONTINGENCY .00 .00 68,000.00 68,000.00 .00


TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE .00 .00 2,187,752.00 2,187,752.00 .00


TRANSFER TO CAPITAL .00 .00 500,000.00 500,000.00 .00


TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 90,000.00 90,000.00 .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2014


FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/18/2014 08:29AM PAGE: 2


632,434.86 1,500,165.12 6,429,549.00 4,929,383.88 23.33


( 485,350.56) ( 1,268,821.49) 5,245,738.00 6,514,559.49







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2014


FUND 215 - LIBRARY FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/18/2014 08:30AM PAGE: 1


REVENUE


INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 7,131.02 7,131.02 232,000.00 224,868.98 3.07


PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 2,351.72 4,486.90 24,500.00 20,013.10 18.31


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 533,478.00 533,478.00 .00


9,482.74 11,617.92 789,978.00 778,360.08 1.47


EXPENDITURES


DEPARTMENT 110 58,085.49 175,872.21 789,979.00 614,106.79 22.26


58,085.49 175,872.21 789,979.00 614,106.79 22.26


( 48,602.75) ( 164,254.29) ( 1.00) 164,253.29







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2014


FUND 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/18/2014 08:31AM PAGE: 1


REVENUE


PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 1,370.00 4,223.00 .00 ( 4,223.00) .00


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 180.00 .00 ( 180.00) .00


1,370.00 4,403.00 .00 ( 4,403.00) .00


EXPENDITURES


GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 38,382.74 77,547.44 .00 ( 77,547.44) .00


38,382.74 77,547.44 .00 ( 77,547.44) .00


( 37,012.74) ( 73,144.44) .00 73,144.44







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2014


FUND 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/18/2014 08:31AM PAGE: 1


REVENUE


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 74,109.90 78,980.90 .00 ( 78,980.90) .00


74,109.90 78,980.90 .00 ( 78,980.90) .00


EXPENDITURES


PRINCIPAL 1,650,000.00 1,800,000.00 .00 ( 1,800,000.00) .00


INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 28,370.00 32,967.50 .00 ( 32,967.50) .00


DEPARTMENT 290 .00 150.00 .00 ( 150.00) .00


1,678,370.00 1,833,117.50 .00 ( 1,833,117.50) .00


( 1,604,260.10) ( 1,754,136.60) .00 1,754,136.60







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2014


FUND 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/18/2014 08:32AM PAGE: 1


REVENUE


SOURCE 48 12.20 40.80 .00 ( 40.80) .00


12.20 40.80 .00 ( 40.80) .00


EXPENDITURES


DEPARTMENT 100 164.66 228,269.97 .00 ( 228,269.97) .00


DEPARTMENT 220 15,220.55 284,678.72 .00 ( 284,678.72) .00


STREET CONSTRUCTION ( 954.93) ( 954.93) .00 954.93 .00


CURB & GUTTER 5,813.09 5,813.09 .00 ( 5,813.09) .00


SIDEWALKS 5,813.08 5,813.08 .00 ( 5,813.08) .00


STORM SEWER 5,813.09 5,813.09 .00 ( 5,813.09) .00


31,869.54 529,433.02 .00 ( 529,433.02) .00


( 31,857.34) ( 529,392.22) .00 529,392.22







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2014


FUND 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/18/2014 08:32AM PAGE: 1


REVENUE


INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FO 60,790.50 60,790.50 .00 ( 60,790.50) .00


SOURCE 48 3,800.84 3,801.77 .00 ( 3,801.77) .00


64,591.34 64,592.27 .00 ( 64,592.27) .00


EXPENDITURES


DEPARTMENT 191 1,138.89 5,218.58 .00 ( 5,218.58) .00


DEPARTMENT 210 387.00 387.00 .00 ( 387.00) .00


DEPARTMENT 220 555.80 555.80 .00 ( 555.80) .00


DEPARTMENT 331 53,662.48 57,062.48 .00 ( 57,062.48) .00


55,744.17 63,223.86 .00 ( 63,223.86) .00


8,847.17 1,368.41 .00 ( 1,368.41)
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FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
February 25, 2014 – 6:00 p.m.
City Hall, Hall of Fame Room


Present:
Alderpersons Paul Lawrence, David Kneebone, Tom Selsor, Greg Jenson and Mayor
Donna Olson


Others Present:
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan, Gregor Lee, Alder Majewski, Alder Swadley and Tim
Miller


Call to order:
Finance Chair Lawrence called the meeting to order at 6:00p.m.


Communications: Audit starts Monday


Reports (Contingency – January Claims – January Treasurer’s Report):
No action taken.


Finance Committee Minutes of January 28, 2014:
Moved by Jensen, seconded by Selsor to recommend approval of the Finance
Committee minutes of January 28, 2014 as presented. Motion carried unanimously with
Mayor Olson voting.


Tax Incentives for Redeveloping Existing Residential Property:
Proposal needs more work. Can it work? Is it fair? How can we fund it?
Committee would like staff to continue to work on this item and bring it back.


2014 Capital Improvement Project Debt Borrowing:
Moved by Jensen second by Lawrence to recommend approval of the 2014 Capital
Improvement Project debt borrowing. Motion carried 4-1 with Mayor Olson voting.
Kneebone votes noe.


Resolution for Approval to Proceed with the Project Plan and Public Hearing for
Tax Increment District #6:
Moved by Lawrence, seconded by Jensen to recommend that Council approve the
Resolution for approval to proceed with the project plan and public hearing for tax
increment district #6. The Finance committee would like to have an additional public
hearing at Council after the Planning Commission recommendation to Council. Motion
carried 3-2 with Mayor Olson voting. Kneebone and Selsor vote Noe.


Future Agenda Items:
Tax Incentives for Redeveloping Existing Residential Property


Moved by Jensen seconded by Selsor to adjourn at 7:10 pm. Motion carried
unanimously.


Respectfully submitted
Laurie Sullivan
Finance Director








Procedures for Requesting TIF Assistance


Overview of the TIF Request Process
1. An application for TIF assistance on a project is submitted by a private developer to the FINANCE


DIRECTOR of the CITY OF STOUGHTON, who will notify the MAYOR of the application.
2. The FINANCE DIRECTOR will review the application and determine whether the application is complete


and whether the proposed project is eligible under the City’s policy, and will then forward said application
along with a recommendation to the FINANCE COMMITTEE for consideration.


4. The COMMITTEE reviews and discusses the application with consideration given to any additional material
provided by City Staff. A public hearing to hear testimony from concerned citizens, may be held .


6. The COMMITTEE recommends approval, denies or tables the application.
7. The CITY COUNCIL THEN considers the recommendation of the COMMITTEE.
8. If approved by the CITY COUNCIL, a Development Agreement will be executed between the CITY and the


Developer applicant.


Application Procedures


Submission - Submit two copies of the application to:
City of Stoughton Finance Department
C/o FINANCE DIRECTOR
381 EAST MAIN STREET
STOUGHTON, WI. 53589


Application Fee - A $100 processing fee must be submitted with the application.


Preliminary Determination of Completeness - Upon submission, the application will be reviewed to determine if
it is complete. If the application is incomplete or if additional information is needed the applicant will be notified
in writing that the application is not complete, and the reasons will be stated referring to the specific criteria that
are not met, additional information required, or financial, legal or planning and development concerns.


Staff Review:   Review of the application will be conducted by the Finance Director, and when deemed
appropriate, by the City Attorney, the City's Financial Advisor and/or other advisors. Review time will be
approximately 30 days from the date the completed application is submitted to the City. However, more or less
time may be required for particular applications. Applications which are determined to be complete, consistent
with all elements of the City's Comprehensive Plan, the Redevelopment Plan for the area in which the project will
occur and in conformance with the City’s TIF policy will then be forwarded to the FINANCE COMMITTEE for
consideration. Applicants will be notified in writing of the application being forwarded to the COMMITTEE.


COMMITTEE Consideration: The COMMITTEE may desire to hold one or more discussion sessions or a public
hearing. During this period the applicant may be required to submit additional information. The applicant is
expected to make a presentation to the COMMITTEE followed by the presentation of any material the City's staff
desires to report. Public comment will then be heard, if invited, followed by a response from the applicant. After
COMMITTEE discussion, action may be taken to approve, deny or to continue the case to a date certain for
further consideration.


If the application is approved by the COMMITTEE, the COMMITTEE will forward a recommendation for
approval to the CITY COUNCIL


City staff may require an independent feasibility study. The cost of such study shall be paid by the applicant and
shall be prepared by a professional consultant having a favorable reputation for the preparation of such studies.
This study would be submitted to the COMMITTEE for consideration.


City Council Consideration: The City Council may have a discussion session on the application. The
recommendation of the COMMITTEE may be approved, denied or amended by the City Council.







RESOLUTION NO. R-18-05
CITY OF STOUGHTON RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING POLICIES FOR THE USE OF TAX


INCREMENTAL FINANCING (TIF)


Introduction


During the year 2005, the CITY OF STOUGHTON embarked on a comprehensive planning process and
established a Redevelopment District. The impetus for these activities is a strong desire to understand what the
community can be and to put the tools in place to make it happen.
The CITY will be assigning responsibility to a Committee or Commission to take the lead on redevelopment
activities and the implementing of TIF districts. The policies that follow are intended to provide guidance to
developers and the community regarding the types of projects the CITY would like to consider, the potential
amount of assistance that can be expected for eligible projects and the performance expectations for projects
which receive TIF assistance.


Important Notice and Disclaimer
The attached policies and guidelines have been prepared by the CITY for the purpose of guiding
recommendations regarding Tax Incremental Financing (TIF) assistance to projects within CITY designated
redevelopment areas. The authority to make decisions regarding the use of TIF funds is vested solely in the City
Council of the CITY OF STOUGHTON. Projects requesting TIF assistance are cautioned that the attached
information has been prepared primarily for internal use by the CITY and to inform applicants of the types of
projects the CITY would consider recommending for TIF assistance. The CITY  reserves the right to reject any
and all projects, even those which satisfy all of the attached criteria for the use of TIF for any reason whatsoever,
without regard for the viability of the project. Furthermore, the CITY reserves the right to waive, amend or adjust
these policies, and recommend any project the CITY deems to be in the best interests of the CITY OF
STOUGHTON.


Policy for the Use of Tax Increment Financing


WHEREAS, Tax Incremental Financing (TIF) is an important tool and resource for improving the
community by funding public improvements and Fostering development and redevelopment projects which the
City finds and determines are desirable and in the public interest; and,


WHEREAS, the CITY OF STOUGHTON finds it in the best interest of the public to establish certain
policies and guidelines for the consideration of proposals that may be presented to the CITY by private developers
requesting TIF assistance; and,


WHEREAS, by adopting this policy the CITY has determined that the use of TIF should be reserved for
projects which further an important and clearly definable public interest of the City; and,


WHEREAS, the CITY desires to use TIF for those projects which demonstrate the highest public benefit
by eliminating blight, financing desirable public improvements, strengthening the employment and economic
base, increasing property values, creating economic stability, and implementing the Comprehensive Plan,
Redevelopment Plans and economic development strategy of the City; and,


WHEREAS, by adopting this policy the CITY intends to set forth a flexible framework for evaluating
private applications for TIF assistance; and,


WHEREAS, all applications for TIF assistance submitted to the CITY will be evaluated on their own
merits, and an evaluation of the proposals will be performed by City Staff and forwarded to Finance Committee
with recommendations; and,


WHEREAS, all projects must demonstrate financial and economic reasons such that they would not
otherwise go forward and be viable,


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED after due consideration, the CITY OF STOUGHTON







hereby approves the following as its official TIF policy; and


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: that the Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Policies and Guidelines are
hereby adopted as fully set out herein and CITY staff is hereby authorized to implement the following policies
and to make such additional changes and clarifications, (as approved by the City Council), as shall be deemed
advisable and in the best interest of the City:


A. General Policy


It is the policy of the CITY to consider the judicious use of TIF for those projects which demonstrate a substantial
and significant public benefit by constructing public improvements or offering other financial assistance in
support of developments that will:


·     eliminate blight
·     strengthen the employment and economic base of the City
·     increase property values and tax revenues
.     Create economic stability
·     upgrade older neighborhoods
· implement plans and development strategies adopted by the City
.     provide affordable housing opportunities per City Comprehensive Plan definitions


Care will be exercised in the use of TIF to thoroughly evaluate each project to ensure that the benefits which will
accrue from the approval of the project are appropriate for the costs which will result, and that they are equitable
to the City as a whole.


B. Policy Guidelines.


The following criteria are to be used by the CITY to evaluate requests for TIF assistance:


1. TIF assistance will not be considered for new residential development projects unless those projects:
a. occur on parcels which were platted prior to September 30, 1995; and
b. causes the redevelopment of blighted or underutilized parcels in conformance with the City's
Comprehensive Plan and any Project Area Redevelopment Plans.


2. Each request for TIF assistance must demonstrate that "but for" the use of TIF assistance, the project is not
feasible on the proposed site and that the public benefits described above would not be achieved.


3. All requests for TIF assistance will be required to demonstrate:
a. That the property tax payments expected to be generated by the project will be sufficient to service


any tax increment debt, or other City incurred costs, in support of the project, within a period of no
more than 10-15 years. (Developer agreements incorporating guarantees to this effect will be
required.)


b. The CITY may amend or adjust this requirement for projects which, in the City’s determination
provide extraordinary public benefit.


4. The actual amount of TIF assistance provided to a project will be determined at the discretion of the CITY on
the basis of need, risk, project characteristics, developer qualifications and the degree to which the project
meets the public objectives of the CITY described in Section A.  General Policies. The CITY is not obligated
to provide TIF assistance to any project and may reject requests for TIF assistance for any reason, even if the
project meets all criteria described herein.


5. The total amount of TIF assistance in support of a project should not exceed fifteen percent (15%) of the total
project costs. This limitation shall not apply to public improvements in support of the project.


6. Each request for TIF assistance must include evidence that the applicant:
(a) Has the financial ability to complete and operate the project.
(b) Will be liable for, or contribute equity of at least fifteen percent (15%) of the total cost of the project or







provide a performance bond for the completion of the project. Projects with equity contributions from the
developer in excess of fifteen percent (15%) will be viewed more favorably.
(c) Has thoroughly explored alternative financing methods.


7. The CITY will enter into a Development Agreement with the private developer on all projects which have
been approved for TIF assistance. The Development Agreement will describe the obligations of both the
CITY and the developer, and the terms and conditions of TIF assistance. Development Agreements will be
secured by Developer personal guarantee, Bank Letter of Credit, Performance Bond, or other security
mechanisms as deemed appropriate by the CITY.


8. The City will maintain a retainage account, require a performance bond, or require other forms of security
until each project is completed and satisfies all conditions and performance standards described in the
Development Agreement.


9. Requests for TIF assistance for retail and service/commercial projects should be limited to those projects that
will promote the upgrading, expansion or retention of existing retail, service or commercial businesses,
encourage an inflow of customers from outside the City or will provide services or fill retail markets that are
currently unavailable or in short supply in the City.


10. Requests for TIF assistance which include the establishment of a multi-tenant retail, commercial or service
center, or the redevelopment of existing centers, should include information as to the business type of the
major tenants of the project. In addition, a thorough market analysis should be completed which identifies:


a. the population areas that will be drawn from; and,
b. the businesses of similar types which would be competing with other City businesses.


11. If businesses are to be relocated from other areas of the City into a TIF district, sufficient justification will be
included to indicate why this relocation should be considered. Such justification shall include an analysis of
the impact the relocation will have upon the neighborhood in which the business is currently located.


12. The CITY may use TIF revenue from a project for public improvements anywhere within the TIF district.


13. All requests for TIF assistance must clearly comply with the requirements of the TIF Statute and the City's
adopted TIF Project Plan.


This Resolution is being adopted by the CITY OF STOUGHTON at a duly scheduled meeting on August 9, 2005.


          _______________________________
HELEN J. JOHNSON, MAYOR


          _______________________________
   LUANN J. ALME, CITY CLERK
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INTRODUCTION
Tax Increment Financing (TIF) is a governmental finance tool that the City of Madison uses to provide
funds to construct public infrastructure, promote development opportunities and expand the future tax
base. The City of Madison seeks to use TIF to enhance the built environment in concert with adopted
plans and to strengthen the City’s economic foundation in an equitable manner. The City seeks a policy
that is both competitive and flexible.
The Purpose and intent of this document is to enumerate the Goals, Objectives, and Process in the City
of Madison for the creation, amendment and implementation of TIF District and for the overall use of TIF
funds.


SECTION 1: TIF GOALS
Madison’s goals for the use of TIF include (not in priority order):


A. Growing the property tax base


B. Fostering the creation and retention of family-supporting jobs
C. Encouraging adaptive re-use of obsolete or deteriorating property
D. Encouraging urban in-fill projects that increase (or decrease where appropriate) density


consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan


E. Assisting in the revitalization of historic, architecturally significant, or deteriorated buildings, or
enhancement of historic districts, especially landmarked and contributing buildings.


F. Creating a range of housing types and specifically encouraging the development of workforce
and affordable housing, especially housing that is for those earning much less than the area
median income.


G. Funding public improvements that enhance development potential, improve the City’s
infrastructure, enhance transportation options, and improve the quality and livability of
neighborhoods.


H. Promoting superior design, building materials, and sustainability features in the built
environment


I. Reserving sufficient increment for public infrastructure in both TIF project plans and TIF
underwriting.


SECTION 2: INELIGIBLE DEVELOPMENT
2.1 Luxury Housing
Luxury housing is ineligible for TIF assistance. “Luxury housing” is defined as housing with rents or
purchase price above the current market at the time an application for TIF funding is submitted. Market
rate housing projects will be evaluated on a case-by-case basis and may be considered for assistance to
the degree they demonstrate a financial gap and promote the City’s TIF goals articulated above.


2.2 Student Housing
Student housing, defined as multi-unit residential structures, whether publicly or privately owned, that are
leased whole or in part to students attending post-secondary educational institutions, shall not be funded
with TIF except if it has a significant affordable component.


2.3 Speculative Office Development
Commercial projects will be expected to secure one or more anchor tenants consistent with commercial
lending standards
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2.4 Tenant-Shifting Office Development
The City may consider providing TIF to retain an employer within the City or to accommodate an
employer’s expansion. The City will seek to avoid providing TIF to relocate an employer within the City.


SECTION 3: TIF PROCESS
3.1 TIF Application Process
1) Capital Budget TIF Application Deadline.


(a) To the extent that Economic Development Division staff is able to anticipate projects expected in
the upcoming calendar year that require city funds, staff will request Capital Budget allocations for
pipeline projects. Developers are encouraged to make staff aware of upcoming projects prior to key
Capital Budget deadlines. Typically these deadlines are:


City Staff Capital Budget Requests - mid-June
Executive Budget – Released in early September
Budget Adoption – early November


(b) Developers should be aware that other City TIF funding not included in the Capital
Budget will require an extra-majority vote to adopt a budget amendment.


2) TIF Application Without an Existing TID. Projects located outside of an existing TID could
receive TIF support through the creation of a new TID, or by amending the boundary of a nearby
TID to bring the project into that TID. The City of Madison requires approximately five (5) months
to create or amend a TID. TIF law requires that all districts be either created or amended by
September 30 of each year in order to be certified for that year. Developers seeking TIF
assistance for development on a parcel or parcels that is not located in a TID boundary, and
requires either amendment or creation of a TID as part of their request for TIF assistance should
ideally apply for TIF and land use approvals by April 15. Applications for TIF after April 15 will be
considered, but may bear additional risk for the developer because a TID may not be created in
time.


3) Application Process. When an application for TIF assistance is received, Staff shall notify the Alder
where the project is located by providing the initial TIF application to that Alder. The TIF application shall
be submitted to the TIF Coordinator. The TIF Coordinator, in consultation with appropriate City Staff, shall
make an initial review of the TIF application based upon the City’s adopted TIF Underwriting Policy and
the adopted TIF Goals, Objectives, and Process.


4) Application Documents. TIF Applicants shall provide the City with all necessary documents to
complete a thorough review of the TIF application. As a part of this information, TIF Applicants shall
provide a written description of how their proposal meets or exceeds TIF Goals A – H identified at
the beginning of this document in Section 1, as applicable to their project. This written document
shall not exceed two (2) typewritten pages in 10 point font. Section 3.4 provides policy guidance on
interpreting the TIF Goals.


5) TIF Team. The Director of the Department of Planning and Community and Economic Development (or
the Director of Economic Development as the Department Director’s designee) shall convene a staff TIF
Team. The staff TIF Team shall be comprised of representatives from the Department of Planning and
Community and Economic Development (including the TIF Coordinator), the Finance Department, the
City Attorney’s Office, and other staff as appropriate. For each project, the staff team shall collaborate to
develop a TIF recommendation to the Mayor and the Common Council. If Staff is unable to come to







agreement with developer, Staff may request that the Board of Estimates convene into closed session to
provide additional guidance on how to proceed relative to the areas of disagreement.
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6) Application Fee. The Application Fee is set per Madison General Ordinance 4.28.


7) Term Sheet. Staff shall provide developer and the district Alder with a term sheet indicating the loan
terms, conditions and applicable ordinances required by the City of Madison for providing TIF assistance.
Staff shall draft a funding resolution for introduction and referral to the Board of Estimates that
incorporates the terms and conditions found therein. Requests for TIF assistance that request more than
55% of the Net Present Value of the increment generated by that project will require approval from the
Board of Estimates prior to the completion of a term sheet. Requests for TIF assistance that are less than
or equal to 55% of the Net Present Value of the increment generated by that project do not need approval
from BOE prior to Staff completing the term sheet, provided that they comply with all of the other policies,
goals, and objectives identified in the TIF Underwriting Policy and the TIF Goals, Objectives and Process.


8) Board of Estimates Staff Report. Staff shall draft a written report of its recommendation to the Board
of Estimates. This report shall include the following:


(a) The amount of TIF requested
(b) The type of project: Redevelopment, Affordable Housing or Jobs Project
(c) Whether or not a gap has been identified by TIF staff through gap analysis (if not, indicate


that Jobs Project gap analysis waiver is requested)
(d) The effect of an anticipated tax credit application upon the project (if applicable), and the


effect of proposed TIF Loan on the project’s score for tax credits given known previous
successful scores


(e) The estimated value and projected increment created by the project
(f) The financial health and age of the TID
(g) Compliance with TIF Underwriting Policy
(h) If applicable: i. Quantity of living-wage jobs created and/or retained


ii. Quantity of affordable housing units and level of affordability
iii. Number of rehabbed contributing buildings in a historic district


(i) The amount of TIF (if any) recommended
(j) A general statement of comments or issues concerning the project, including


recommendations on the Council’s evaluation, given the policy guidance in Section 3.4 and
the criteria in Section 3.1(9).


(k) Identify any requested exceptions to TIF policy.
(l) Any violation of labor agreements, laws, rules or regulations within the last five (5) years by


Developers, Contractors and / or Tenants.


9) Common Council Consideration of TIF Loans. The Common Council, advised by the Board of
Estimates, makes the final decision on approval of a TIF loan. In evaluating a TIF proposal, the BOE and
council shall consider the following factors:


(a) How the project meets the city's and district's TIF goals
(b) Whether the loan amount is appropriate and in the public interest.
(c) The financial risk to the city, including such factors as i. The health of the district, including


existing debts, remaining lifetime, and future public improvements required by the district
plan, Capital Improvement Plan or by the project itself
ii. The loan amount percentage of NPV of increment. Generally speaking, higher


percentages increase the risk to the city and reduce the amount of increment available
for public improvements, future loans, and cash out at district closure.


iii. The catalytic effect of the project within the district and the surrounding area







iv. Other tangible and intangible value created by the project, such as job creation and
blight abatement


CITY OF MADISON TIF GOALS, OBJECTIVES, AND PROCESS – ADOPTED 25 FEBRUARY 2014 5


Staff shall provide updates to and seek feedback from the Mayor and the Alder(s) of the district(s)
containing the project and the overlying TID throughout the process outlined in this section. The Staff
Report shall be made available to the public and attached to the Authorizing Resolution as an electronic
document.


3.2 Creation or Amendment of TIDs
The City will consider creation or amendment of a TIF district according to the guidelines outlined herein.
Alders are responsible for ensuring that neighborhood associations, business associations, and other
stakeholders as appropriate are invited to participate in public discussions on the creation and
amendment of TIDs.
1) TIF Generators. The proposed TIF district has economic “generators”, i.e., at least one private
development project that generates increment to finance TIF district costs, including a sufficient amount
of public infrastructure improvements. The economic generators project must have an incremental value
at completion of at least $3 million to cover the typical costs of establishing a TIF district.


2) Speculative TIDs. The definition of a speculative TID is a TID without an identifiable TIF
generator, located in areas in the City requiring TIF to be competitive for economic development
projects, focusing on commercial and industrial development. The City may, in its discretion,
create a speculative TID according to the following requirements: (a) A speculative TID may be
created for the stated public purposes of creating value growth and job creation or retention in
areas that are suitable and zoned as either industrial or mixed-use as defined by TIF Law.


(b) A TIF generator shall not be required for a speculative TID, however, the City shall provide
reasonable, conservative estimates to overlying tax jurisdictions that forecast growth potential
and TID expenditure based upon the cost, rent and value potential of the area within such TID.


(c) The City shall construct a phased project plan for speculative TIDs that anticipates public
investments and development loans that may be made both early in the life of the TID
and over time as development occurs and/or increment is generated.


(d) Non-assessable infrastructure expenditures shall be deferred until such TID is generating
positive tax increment sufficient, as a result of new development activity, to recover the
expenditure in the TID’s remaining life. The TIF team may recommend an exception if
infrastructure investment is likely to be required to attract a generator or if investment is
warranted for other reasons.


(e) No more than two speculative TIDs shall be open at any given time. Once a speculative
TID obtains a generator, a new speculative TID may be considered.


(f) No Half Mile Rule boundary amendments, enabling TID expenditures to exceed a TID
boundary, shall be adopted for a speculative TID unless the TID demonstrates a
reasonable financial capability to recover the expenditures within its remaining life.


(g) If no value growth as a result of new development activity occurs at the ten (10)-year
anniversary of the TID’s creation, the TID shall be dissolved upon receipt of sufficient
increment to recover project costs. Use of a donor TIDs may be considered for this
purpose if approved by the Common Council and Joint Review Board. The general
appreciation of taxable property within such a TID shall not constitute value growth as a
result of new development activity.


3.3 TIF Policy Review and Update
1) Quarterly Report. TIF Staff will provide the Board of Estimates with a quarterly update on current and
pending TIF projects during closed session, or more often on an as needed basis.
2) Annual Summary. The Council shall be provided with a summary of the City’s TIDs and TIF loans,


and financial statements on an annual basis.
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3.4 TIF Goals Policy Guidance
This section provides additional guidance in interpreting the Goals in Section 1. This guidance reflects
policy goals adopted by the City through various plans, resolutions, and ordinances
A. Growing the property tax base. Estimate the property tax growth as a result of your project.
B. Fostering the creation and retention of family-supporting jobs. The City of Madison has a Living


Wage Ordinance and has stated through numerous resolutions its support for the right of workers to
collectively bargain.


C. Encouraging adaptive re-use of obsolete or deteriorating property. The most sustainable building
practice is often to reuse existing structures in whole or in part. The City of Madison has an adopted
Sustainability Plan.


D. Encouraging urban in-fill projects that increase (or decrease where appropriate) density
consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan. The City has adopted plans and policies to
encourage growth and density in certain locations through its Comprehensive Plan,
Neighborhood Plans, and other applicable land use and transportation plans


E. Assisting in the revitalization of historic or architecturally significant or deteriorated
buildings. The goal of the Madison Landmarks Ordinance is to preserve, protect, enhance and
perpetuate and improve historically and architecturally significant buildings, neighborhoods, and
historic districts.


F. Creating a range of housing options and specifically encouraging the development of
workforce and affordable housing. Adopted land use plans and the report of the Housing
Diversity Ad Hoc Committee contain recommendations to further the availability of a full range of
housing choices.


G. Funding public improvements that enhance development potential, improve the City’s
infrastructure, enhance transportation options, and improve the quality and livability of
neighborhoods. The City of Madison’s Capital Improvements Plan and adopted land use and
transportation plans enumerate the infrastructure goals and needs of the City.


H. Promoting superior design, building materials, and sustainability features in the built
environment. The quality of the built environment and its impact on the natural environment are
areas of great concern to the City of Madison. The City contains several Urban Design Districts
that provide area specific design guidelines. The City of Madison Zoning Code, Sustainability
Plan and land use and transportation plans contain guidelines and recommendations regarding
environmental sustainability and conservation. “Sustainable design” means construction and
planning that reduce storm water outflow and increase infiltration, enhance forms of alternative
transportation; maximize energy conservation or renewable energy production; minimize water
use; enhance the quality of and access to local natural features. Third party certification such as
“Green Built”, “Energy Star” and LEED may be utilized to demonstrate how proposed construction
designs incorporate green building features to achieve demonstrable energy efficiency outcomes.


I. Reserving sufficient increment for public infrastructure in both TIF project plans and TIF
underwriting. The City has made extensive use of increment to address infrastructure needs that
exist regardless of specific projects. Those needs are outlined in the TID Project Plan and the
Capital Improvements Plan.
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The City of Madison Common Council reserves the right to make
exceptions to the TIF Loan Underwriting Policy.


The City of Madison has adopted these TIF Loan underwriting policies to provide a consistent,
measurable, transparent process for the underwriting review and analysis of all applications for TIF
assistance. This document is primarily meant to be used by prospective applicants for TIF assistance,
elected officials, and City Staff.


SECTION 1: TIF LOAN UNDERWRITING
TIF Loan Policies – All Development
1) Land Cost Due Diligence, Excessive Land Costs. The City may consider write-downs from the value


of the current land use to the market value of the proposed use provided that Developers shall
demonstrate proper due diligence in the purchase of land, including but not limited to studies of soil
conditions, comparable land prices, environmental issues. Prior to purchase, developers seeking TIF
shall provide the City with documented market evidence that the purchase price negotiated is within
an acceptable range of values for the property’s current land use and condition. Developers shall
conduct initial meetings with the district alder and planning staff concerning building height, land use
and other issues and shall provide such findings to the City. Developers are encouraged to option
land while such studies are performed. The City shall not assist write-downs for land purchases that
greatly exceed the assessed value of the current land use(s), as determined by the City. The City of
Madison is not obligated to provide TIF assistance for land costs, whether purchased or optioned.
Developer shall provide all such studies or reports to the City at the time of application


2) Environmental Remediation. The City may consider the cost to remediate environmentally
contaminated property when it exceeds the reasonable cost experienced on typical redevelopment
projects. However, the City shall not provide TIF write-downs that eliminate a responsible party’s
obligation to remediate contaminated property.


3) Assessable Infrastructure Costs. TIF may not be used to pay for public infrastructure expenditures
that are paid for by special assessments or other City charges. Non-assessable public infrastructure
expenditures may be funded with TIF.


4) Operating Costs. Operating Costs including, but not limited to, lease-up reserves and working capital
are not eligible TIF expenses.


5) City Fees. Parks dedication, sewer, water assessments, etc. are not TIF-eligible.


6) “But For” Standard. Each project must demonstrate sufficient need for the City’s financial assistance,
so that without that assistance, the proposed project could not occur. Every other financial alternative
is to be exhausted prior to the use of TIF, including equity investment, other federal and state funds,
bonds, tax credits, loans, etc. TIF assistance shall be utilized as gap financing as determined through
gap analysis, except as described in Section 1.7 below. Each project must demonstrate a probability
of success.


7) 55% Gateway. Projects shall comply with the 55% Gateway, as outlined in the TIF Goals, Objectives
and Process document, Section 3.1.7.


8) Gap Analysis Methods. There are three types of projects that the City of Madison may consider for
TIF Assistance:
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a. (Re)Development Project. The construction, rehabilitation (including the rehabilitation of
contributing buildings in a designated historic district) or expansion of a structure that creates
property tax increment in a blighted area TID. TIF assistance shall be determined by gap
analysis conducted through a formal TIF Application submitted by Developer.


b. Affordable Housing Project, TIF assistance may be provided to a residential real estate project
in which no less than 40% of the units are affordable to households making less than or equal
to 40% of Area Median Income (AMI), said units made affordable for a period of not less than
30 years. TIF assistance shall be determined by gap analysis of a formal TIF Application
submitted by the Developer based the developer’s identified need in a Wisconsin Housing
and Economic Development Authority (WHEDA) Low Income Housing Tax Credits (LIHTC)
application scoring estimate. Developer shall provide City Staff with their own WHEDA
scoring estimate, based upon the current WHEDA LIHTC scoring sheet / formula.


c. Jobs Project - “Pay for Performance”. TIF assistance may be provided to an eligible Employer
to accomplish the City’s public purpose goal of job creation and/or retention. TIF assistance
shall be determined by gap analysis of a formal TIF Application. In some instances a waiver
of gap analysis may be granted to the Employer providing Employer complies with
Subparagraph 1.8(c).4) below.


1) Eligible Employers. Employers from the following primary industry sectors as defined by
their respective NAICS code, are eligible for Jobs Project TIF assistance: a)
Manufacturing


b) Medical/Biotechnology
c) Agriculture/Biotechnology
d) Digital Technology
e) Finance and Insurance
f) Alternative Energy, Water and Sustainability
g) Other Sectors Consistent with the Economic Development Plan


2) Employer Requirements. Employers eligible for Jobs Project TIF assistance shall:
a) Construct and occupy (or lease and occupy) a newly-constructed or
redeveloped facility for not less than the projected life of the Jobs Project TIF
loan; and


b) Create and/or retain living-wage jobs as defined by Madison General Ordinance
(MGO) 4.20, over the projected life of the Jobs Project TIF loan; and


c) Generate and guaranty tax increment (unless Employer is leasing under 1.8.c.3)c)
below) sufficient to recover the Jobs Project TIF loan within the remaining
statutory life of the TID.


3) Jobs Project Analysis Method. TIF assistance shall be determined by gap analysis
(unless the City grants Employer a Gap Analysis Waiver in Subparagraph 4.
below) and measured according to the following standards: a) Similar to the U.S.
Small Business Administration 504 job creation standard, TIF assistance to a
Jobs Project shall not exceed the standard established by the Small Business
Administration for investment per job in TIF assistance and shall not exceed 60%
of the net present value of tax increments generated by the Employer’s project.







b) City Staff shall make a recommendation to the Common Council regarding the
method and timing for the disbursement of TIF assistance to an Employer. This
may include assistance being disbursed as a
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conventional loan, as an end loan (“Pay for Performance”), or as a hybrid of the two.
c) Anchor Tenant Leases, Sales or Transfers. In the event that Employer is leasing a


significant amount (more than 30% of the net leasable area) of newly-constructed
or redeveloped space from a Developer, or Developer constructs a “build to suit”
structure that is initially leased and then sold or transferred to Employer, or some
other method of property transfer, Developer shall guaranty that tax increments
are sufficient to recover the Jobs Project TIF Loan from the date of loan disbursal
to Employer. Employer shall guaranty that jobs are created and/or retained within
a period not to exceed five (5) years. Developer’s increment guaranty obligations
shall transfer to Employer upon the sale or transfer of the property to Employer.


4) Jobs Project – Gap Analysis Waiver. Gap analysis may be waived only if an
eligible Employer proposes to retain and/or create at least 100 full-time, living-
wage jobs, and meets one or more of the following criteria and upon acceptance
of the City’s Jobs Project TIF Loan offer, provides a sufficient tax increment
guaranty to repay the Jobs Project TIF Loan and a guaranty that living wage
jobs, as defined by MGO 4.20, shall be created and retained over a period not to
exceed five (5) years. Substantiation of jobs so created must be provided
annually to the City. A waiver may be granted under one or more of the following
conditions: a) The Employer is a subsidiary of a large parent corporation, does
not measure financial performance independently of the parent and is therefore
unable to provide financial statements to facilitate gap analysis.


b) The Employer is soliciting or has received financial incentive bids from other
communities that do not require gap analysis. The City will give greater
consideration to applicants that provide documented proof of such bids.


c) Similar to the U.S. Small Business Administration job creation standard, Employers
receiving a gap analysis waiver may receive a Jobs Project TIF loan not
exceeding the standard established by the Small Business Administration for
investment per job of TIF loan per job created or retained and total TIF
assistance and shall not exceed 40% of the net present value of tax increments
generated by the Employer’s project.


d) Staff shall determine the appropriate disbursement method for TIF assistance.
e) Anchor Tenant Leases, Sales or Transfers--In the event that Employer is leasing a


significant amount (more than 30% of the net leasable area) of newly-constructed
or redeveloped space from a Developer, or Developer constructs a “build to suit”
structure that is initially leased and then sold or transferred to Employer, or some
other method of property transfer, Developer shall guaranty that tax increments
are sufficient to recover the Jobs Project TIF Loan from the date of loan disbursal
to Employer. Employer shall guaranty that jobs are created and/or retained for a
period not to exceed five (5) years. Developer’s increment guaranty obligations
shall transfer to Employer upon the sale or transfer of the property to Employer.


9) TIF Underwriting Criteria. Staff conducts a gap analysis of each project (unless Employer is
granted a waiver under Section 1.8. A Staff recommendation for TIF assistance to the project is
submitted to the Common Council based upon the following factors enumerated in Section 3.1.8)
of the TIF Goals, Objectives, and Process document: a. The amount of TIF requested


b. The type of project: Redevelopment, Affordable Housing or Jobs Project
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c. Whether or not a gap has been identified by TIF staff through gap analysis (if not, indicate that
Jobs Project gap analysis waiver is requested).


d. The effect of an anticipated tax credit application upon the project (if applicable), and the effect of
proposed TIF Loan on the project’s score for tax credits given known previous successful scores


e. The estimated value and projected increment created by the project
f. The financial health and age of the TID
g. Compliance with TIF Underwriting Policy
h. If applicable: 1) Quantity of living-wage jobs created and/or retained


2) Quantity of affordable housing units and level of affordability
3) Number of rehabbed contributing buildings in a historic district


i. The amount of TIF (if any) recommended
j. A general statement of comments or issues concerning the project, including recommendations on


the Council’s evaluation, given the policy guidance in Section 3.4 and the criteria in Section 3.1(9)
of the TIF Goals, Objectives, and Process document.


k. Identify any requested exceptions to TIF policy


10) Equity Greater, Equal to TIF. TIF assistance shall not exceed the amount of equity provided by
the Developer. Equity is defined as cash or un-leveraged value in land or prepaid costs attributable to
the project. Donated Developer or Construction Management fees shall not be constituted as equity
investment. This section may not apply to non-profit developers. See Section 1.18.


11) No Rent or Sales Price Write-Down. TIF assistance will be limited to the amount necessary to
make a project competitive with other similar projects in the Madison metropolitan market area. TIF
Assistance not to provide below-market sales prices or rent subsidies to assisted projects, except as
applied to assist affordable housing.


12) Self-Supporting Projects. a. Each for-profit project demonstrating a need for TIF assistance must
generate sufficient tax increment to cover or repay both the TIF contribution to the project and a
portion of the planned public infrastructure costs within the tax incremental district.


b. No increment from other private development projects within a tax increment district may be used
to supplement another project’s inability to generate sufficient tax increment.


13) No Mortgage Guarantees. The City will not provide mortgage guarantees.


14) Guaranty. a. Increment Guaranty - The City will require a personal guaranty of increment, sufficient to
recover the City’s debt service on City-financed TIF loans.


b. Loan Agreement Guaranty - The City shall also require a personal guaranty to provide the highest
level of security to the City, of the terms and conditions of the loan agreement. A corporate
guaranty may be acceptable if it provides the City with adequate security.


15) Private Development Projects Used by Government Units. The City may provide TIF assistance
to a private development project wherein a unit of County, State or U.S. Government leases
space when the project addresses all of the following situations: a. Satisfies all other underwriting
policies for TIF assistance to private development projects.


b. Maintains or expands existing employment or reuses a blighted or vacant property.
c. Provides an anchor for an overall development plan that will include other commercial, office,


housing or mixed uses.







d. Advances a development plan in an already established tax incremental district.
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e. Private development projects assisted under this policy will be required to provide a full
reimbursement of the City’s financial assistance and expenses for the project in the event the
project is removed from the tax roll.


f. Projects will be funded under this policy with sources other than general obligation debt to the
maximum possible extent, in accordance with the general policy of the City’s use of TIF.


16) Land Use or Contract Violations. Agreements for TIF assistance shall provide for remedies in
the event the applicant violates the land use approvals or other contractual arrangements.


17) Method of TIF Funding. The City reserves the right to determine the method of financing TIF loans
that is in the best interests of the taxpayer. The City will consider using accrued tax increment,
general obligation borrowing, internal borrowing, and developer-financed or pay-as-you-go
financing. When utilizing pay-as-you-go financing, the City reserves the right to negotiate terms
such as interest costs, time frames, maximum award amounts, disbursement schedules, and the
percentage of increment available to developers. For projects using a substantial portion of
increment or projects with multiple components or phases, the City may require pay-as-you-go
financing at its discretion. Regardless of the financing method, all TIF expenditures will require
Common Council approval.


18) Non-Profit Applicants. Non-Profit Applicants for TIF assistance will be analyzed on a case-by-case
basis
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